OLEME

i

Lr:u.'ju‘ &

0!

. A
B

AN
- ‘,___'\.

o{ [ GENEALOGICALSOCIETY | pe

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS, published by Clark
County Genealogical Society, P.O.
Box 2728, Vancouver, Washington
98668. Peggy Roberts, Editor.

Board of Directors: Nancy Stout,
President; Shirley Bachman, Vice
President; Nadine Mikesell, Secre-
tary; Bill Oriver; Helen Beseda,
Assistant Secretary/Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soci-
ety is a service organization dedi-
cated to the collection, preserva-
tion and publication of the heritage
of Clark County. CCGS offers assi-
stance to agenealcgical researchers
and family historians.

MEMBERSHIP : Membership is open to
anyone interested in the collection
and preservation of family and re-
gional history. It includes a sub-
scription to the TRAIL BREAKERS, a
monthly newsletter, free check-out
priviledges at the CCGS Library.
Membership Chairman: Eunice Bless-—
inger.

DUES: $10.00 per year for an in-
dividual; $12.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one
subscription to the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Dues are payable by June 30th. Dues
for new memberships after January 1
are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: Supplies are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library. Some may be obtained
at the General Meetings.

MEETINGS : CCGS Meetings are held
on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September through June; ex-
cept in November and December, they
are held on the third Wednesday, due
to the holidays. :

MEETING TIMES: 10:00. A.M., Sep-
tember, November, December, Febru-
ary, March, May, June. (2 80SB TN
October, January, April. Each meet-
ing is preceeded by one hour of be-
ginning instruction.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genealog-—
ical Society Library is located in
the lower level of Fort Vancouver
Historical Museum, 1511 Main Street,
Vancouver. It is open Tuesday thru
Saturday afternoons from 1:00 to
5:00 P.M. Librarian: Doris Wastra-—
dowski.

The TRAIL BREAKERS is now published
quarterly - FALL (September), WINTER
(December), SPRING (March), SUMMER
(June) . Submit any material for
publication to the Editor: Peggy
Roberts, P.O. Box 2728, Vancouver,
WA 98668.

Neither the CCGS or editors of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsibil-
ity for errors of fact or Jjudgement
in material submitted to the TRAIL
BREAKERS. If errors are brought to
our attention, we will try to cor-
rect them.




-~

FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

TABLE of CONTENTS

Letter from the EAitor . . . . ¢ ¢ & ¢ ¢ t ¢« ¢ o o o o o o o o« o« o o o s =
Wagon Train to Washington Territory. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
Certification of Genealogists. . . . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ v ¢ 4 o @ et e o . .
Vancouvei City Directory, 1890 . . . ¢ & . ¢ ¢ v v ¢ @ v 4 4 4 s e e o o .
1880 Census, Clark County, Washington. . . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢« ¢« o o o &
Population CeNnSUS. . . « « « « o = « o o o o o o o = o o o o o o« = s o o o
Library Update . . . . . . T Tt T T S ST TP
BOOK REPOXtS . « o v v ¢ v v o v o 'e o 0 e o i e e o o o o o o o o o o o @
What Was Her Maiden Name?. . . . . . . . . . . . ¢ . o . o o o 0o v oo o
Cemetery Records, Skamania County, Washington. . . . . . . . . . . . « . .
Surname File . . . . . ¢ ¢ v v o 4 v 4 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .
Ancestor Charts = PayNe. . . « v ¢ « « o o o o o « = o o« o s o o o o o =

Drak€. « o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o o s o o o o =

SKOUDO + ¢ « o o o © o o o o o o a o o o o o o o o « =

= NEAYOW + « v o v = o o v o o o = o o o o o o o o o o @
Queries. . « ¢ i . . e 4 s e e e s e e s e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e

TNAEX. o ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s s o o

"Never boast of your genealogy. If you succeed in tracing it back
to Adam and Eve, you'll never find a record of their marriage."

(Appeared in the Yakima Valley GS Bulletin, Vol 11, p. 160.)

12

18

20

21

24

25

31

35

37

38

39

41

43



9 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1 ™

RUETRHERFYSTS

From the Editor:

Many of us find summer the time to do the research which requires traveling away
from our area. Traveling to other cities, other states - pouring over records in
libraries and court houses (while the sun shines brightly outside); working as
quickly as we can to utilize the short time we have there; visiting relatives with
notepad in hand, jotting down information and "clues" that may lead to "great" dis-
coveries later; tramping through cemeteries; driving through country roads looking
for that certain plot of land where great grandpa had his farm.

Now with fall upon us, our time is spent mulling over the information we have gathered
over our "vacation". Notes from our trip are often rewritten or typed and filed away
as "evidence". Letters are written to new sources and our research of local librar-
ies begins again, looking for information pertaining to our new-found clues.

There are a few "time-consuming" ways you can make yourself and your family research
made known, using our own Trail Breakers or our library resources. But that time
may prove very valuable! Following are a few of those ways:

Ancestor Charts - Submit ancestor charts (either in ink or typewritten) to
Gloria Holverson. Gloria will type them in the appropriate format for the
Trail Breakers, and they will appear as soon as possible.

Queries - Because our Trail Breakers is found in numerous genealogy libraries
across the United States, do submit your queries; don't feel they must only
pertain to those family members who settled in the Washington/Oregon area.
Submit queries to Cathy Ward.

Bible Records - If you have an old family Bible, possibly it has pages listing
family births, deaths, and marriages. Submitting those entries for publica-
tion in the Trail Breakers (to the attention of Jo Landers) may even bring
inquiries about your family from other readers.

Locality File - This index of counties in states may help put others in touch
with you, enabling you to share books or materials on a certain area. Also,
this may prove to be of help when others are doing research in a certain

area; they may run across your family names and make a note of the reference.
(Likewise, you may be able to help them.) For instructions on how to fill out
index cards for the file, see Volume XI, No. 3 of the Trail Breakers or check
out the file next time you are in our library. Cards are to be submitted to
Lori Okel.

Surname File - This index is of surnames being researched by members of the
society. 1Included with the surname are first names, known vital information
(vears/states), and the name, address, and phone number of the member research-
ing this family. See Volume IX, No. 1 of the Trail Breakers for instructions 7~
on how cards are to be filled out, or you may wish to check at the library next
time you are there. Submit these cards to Lori Okel.

Make you and your families known to other members of the society - and to readers of
the Trail Breakers!

Peggy Roberts
Editor



FALI, 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

WAGON TRAIN T O WASHINGTON TERRITORY

By Dollye McAlister Elliott
(Reprinted with permission of The Augustan Society, Inc.)

Recently, while browsing among very old genealogical publications in the local 1li-
brary, I came across a query from a lady in Washington state, stating she was des-
cended from James Biles and his wife, Nancy M. Biles, who came to Washington Terri-
tory in 1853, and asking for information on the parents and family of Nancy M. Biles.
The query reminded me of a list of names which might be of interest to family re-
searchers, as well as the very interesting story of the first wagon train through the
Naches Pass of the Cascade Mountains into the Washington Territory.

The hardships endured by the pioneers in the wagon train are recounted in The Busy
Life of Eighty-Five Years by Ezra Meeker (Indianapolis: Press Wm. B. Burford, 1916),
and Ox-Team Days on the Oregon Trail, by Ezra Meeker with Professor Howard R. Driggs,
University of Utah. The story is too long for our purpose, here, and the names of
the pioneers are our primary interest.

Nancy M. Biles, incidentally, was Nancy Merry Carter, daughter of James and Susannah
(Dickey) Carter. James Carter was born in Bedford County, Virginia, in 1776 and
Susannah Dickey was born in North Carolina in 1788. They married, 1803, in Davidson
County (Nashville), Tennessee, and settled in Henry County, Tennessee, in 1822. (See
The Colonial Genealogist, IV:2:72-80, "Carter of Lancaster County, Virginia, and of
Tennessee".) Nancy M. Carter married, first, George Wiley Biles and, after his
death, she married his cousin, James Biles, a Presbyterian minister, who was a prin-
cipal leader of this wagon train in 1853.

Early in the spring of 1853, a company gathered together from Indiana, Illinois, and
Missouri to form a wagon train headed for the Willamette Valley in the Washington
Territory. Somewhere on the Platte River, the company was joined by a group from
Kentucky . James Biles was a leader of the train and Nelson Sargent acted as guide.
Enduring extreme hardships, the wagon train made it through the Cascade Mountains in-
wintertime conditions--the first wagon train through the Naches Pass--having crossed
the Yakima River eight times and the Naches River sixty-eight times, as well as the
turbulent White River and the Columbia. For the last 50 miles there was not a blade
of grass for their animals. When the bedraggled pioneers came out of the mountains,
the people in the Willamette Valley were astonished, as there was no road through the
mountains. The pioneers had literally to cut their way, at times, through sagebrush
as high as a covered wagon and, at others, through the timber. They descended Mud
Mountain in a drenching rain. Settlers in the valley could hardly believe their
eyes. At one point, an almost perpendicular bluff of over 30 feet lay across the
path, and a reconnoiter showed there was no way around the precipice. Sixty-six
wagons had to be lowered one at a time by ropes lengthened with the hide of three
steers cut into strips. A team of oxen was hitched to a wagon, the wheels locked,
small logs with branches tied to the wagon for braking, and the ropes tied to the
back of the wagon to lower it down the bluff. Two wagons were lost, but, in the two
full days it took to get the wagons down, the other sixty-four wagons made it safely.'

The pioneers from Indiana were: Wilson Sargent, F. M. Sargent, Mathilda Sargent (m.
Saylor), Rebecca Sargent (m. Kellet), Asher Sargent, Mrs. A. Sargent, E. Nelson Sar-
gent, Tyrus Himes, George H. Himes, Helen L. Hines (m. Russell), Judson W. Himes,
Lestina 2. Himes (m. Eaton), Joel Risdon, Henry Risdon, Charles R. Fitch, Frederick
Burnett, James Longmire, Mrs. James Longmire, Elcaine Longmire, David Longmire, John




4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1f‘\

A. Longmire, Tillathi Longmire (m. Kandle), Van Ogle, John Lane, Mrs. John Lane,
Joseph Day, Elizabeth Whitesel (m. Lane), William Whitesel, Mrs. William Whitesel,
William Henry Whitesel, Naricy Whitesel (m. Leach), Clark N. Greenman, Daniel E.
Greenman, Mrs. D. E. Lane, Edward Lane, William Lane, Timothy Lane, Albert Lane,
Margaret Whitesel, Alexander Whitesel, and Cal Whitesel.

The pioneers in the train from Missouri were: Isaac Woolery, Mrs. Isaac Woolery,
Robert Lamuel Woolery, James Henderson Woolery, Sarah Hane (Jane?) Woolery (m. Ward)
(she was born on Little Sunday), Abraham Woolery, Mrs. Abraham (Mary Ann) Woolery,
Jacob Francis Woolery, Daniel Henry Woolery, Agnes Woolery (m. Lamon), Erastus Light,
Mrs. E. A. Light, Henry Light, George Melville, Mrs. George Melville, Kate Melville
{(m. Thompson), Rdobert Melville, Isaac H. Wright, Mrs. I. H. Wright, Benjamin Franklin
Wright, Mrs. B. F. Wright, James Wright, Eliza Wright (m. Bell), Rebecca Wright (m.
Moore), William Wright, Byrd Wright, Grandfather Wright, Grandmother Wright,
James Bell, and Annie Wright (m. Downey). - -

The pioneers from Illinois were: Widow Gordon, Mary Frances Gordon, or McCullough,
Mrs. Mary Ann McCullough Porter, McCullough, Frazier, Mrs. Elizabeth Frazier,

Peter Judson, Mrs. Peter Judson, Stephen Judson, John Paul Judson, Gertrude Shoren
Judsen (m. Delin), and John Neisan.

Those pioneers from Kentuckyl were: Rev. Charles Byles, Mrs. Sarah W. Byles, David

F. Byles, Mary Jane Hill (m. Byles), Rebecca E. Byles (m. Goodel%), Charles N. Byles,
Sarah I. Byles (m. Ward), John W. Woodward, Bartholomew C. Baker , Mrs. Fanny Baker,
James E. Baker, John W. Baker, Leander H. Baker, Elijah Baker, Mrs. Olive Baker, -~
Joseph N. Baker, William LeRoy Baker, Martha Brooks (m. Young), Newton West, William . .
R. Downey, Mrs. W. R. Downey, Christopher C. Downey, George W. Downey, James H.

Downey, R. W. Downey, John M. Downey, Louise Downey (m. Guess), James Downey (m.

Clark), Susan Downey (m. Latham), Laura B. Downey (m. Bartlett), Mason F. Guess,

Wilson Guess, Austin E. Young, Henry C. Finch, Varine Davis, James Aiken, John Aiken,
Glenn Aiken, Wesley Clinton, J. Wilson Hampton, John Bowers, William M. Kincaid, Mrs.

W. M. Kincaid, Susannah Kincaid (m. Thompson), Joseph C. Kincaid, Laura Kincaid (m.
Meade), James Kincaid, John Kincaid, James Gant, Mrs. James Gant, Harris Gant, Mrs.
Harris Gant, James Biles, his wife, Nancy M. Biles, George W. Biles, James D. Biles,
Clark Biles, Kate Biles (m. Sargent), Susan B. Biles (m. Dew or Drew), Margaret

Biles, and Ephemia Biles (m. Knapp).

When the pioneers came out of the mountains, Mrs. James Longmire and her children
were walking a hundred yards or so before the teams. She met a man walking toward
her, who stopped in astonishment and exclaimed: "Good God, woman, where did you come
from? Are there any more with you?"

The pioneefs camped near the cabin of John Lackey, and he and Dr. Tolmie, head of the
British company, furnished them with food. Most of the pioneers settled in the
Puyallup Valley, the Biles family in Tumwater, Washington, George H. Himes and family
in Portland, Stephen Judson in Steilacoom, Nelson Sargent in Grand Mound.

1 While most of these pioneers listed as from Kentucky may have been from Kentucky,

two of the settlers, at least, were from Tennessee. Nancy Merry (Carter) Biles was

from Henry County, Tennessee, and the Biles' home was Giles County, Tennessee, al-

though it is not unlikely Nancy and James Biles settled in Kentucky after their mar- f.\

riage.

(continued on page 34)



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 5

CERTIFICATION OF GENEALOGISTS

The Board for Certification of Genealogists was founded in June 1964 for the purpose
of formulating standards of professional genealogical research, establishing a
register of persons who are qualified to do such work, and providing lists of those
who have passed the required examination and have been certified by the Board to
libraries, archival institutions, societies, and individuals.

At the present time researchers are divided into six classifications. Certification
is granted upon the presentation of evidence of expertise in the specific category
of certification.

A Certified Genealogist (C.G.) is one who not only conducts research among primary
sources and studies secondary works but also works to solve genealogical problems
and constructs genealogies of families based upon his investigations of the sources
and careful analysis of the evidence.

A Certified Genealogical Record Searcher (C.G.R.S.) is one who searches original and
published records, has an understanding of all sources of a genealogical nature re-
lating to the area in contents of the records examined, but not certified to con-
struct a pedigree or to prepare a family history.

A Certified American Lineage Specialist (C.A.L.S.) is one who prepares a single line
of descent and is competent to determine the authenticity of evidence and acceptabil-
ity of original source material and compiled printed material. American in this
category is not limited in meaning to the United States.

A Certified American Indian Lineage Specialist (C.A.I.L.S.) is one who shows compe-
tence in work in the specific records (such as tribal records, etc.) dealing with
this category. BAmerican in this category is not limited to the United States.

A Certified Lecturer (C.L.) is one who lectured on specific genealogical topics.
Requirements for certification in this category include C.G.R.S. certification.

A Certified Instructor (C.I.) is one who provided instruction in all aspects of
genealogical research techniques and sources. Requirements for certification in
this category include the requirements for C.G. certification.

Fee's for Certification cost between $50.00 and $100.00 plus an application fee of
$10.00. Certification is granted for a five year period only and must be renewed
with submission of information relating to continuing activities in the genealogical
field. THis requirement is essential to insure that each person certified by the
Board continues to do work meeting the Board's standards of acceptability.

(This article appeared in the July/August 1985 issue of Illinois State
Genealogical Society, and was submitted to us by Sylvia Forgette.)

* %k %k ok ok Kk k k * *

Happiness is . . . a letter from a Genealogical Share pal!



6 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1

The following was taken from R. L. Polk & Co.'s PORTLAND CITY DIRECTORY,
1890.
VANCOUVER CITY DIRECTORY
1890
Alphabetical List of Names

McMahan Mary, domestic 12th cor East D.

McMahon Peter, plasterer, bds Michigan Exchange.

McMartin David, blksmth, bds Michigan Exchange.

McMullen Augustus M (Matlock, Bone & Co), res Vancouver Heights.

McMullen Robert, painter, res West C bet 14th and 15th.

McNally Patrick, lab Q M Dept U S A.

McTaggart Lachlan, machhand DuBois Bros, res West 5th nr J.

Mace B, watchman DuBois Bros, res West 5th nr J.

Maddern David, lab, bds Michigan Exchange.

Magee Anna (wid Edward), bds West E cor 10th.

Major John S, mngr P & V Express Main cor 3d, res Portland.

Malcolm Wm, blksmith J C McCavett, bds same.

Marble Ansil S, res 10th cor D. .

Marsan Veva, student, bds 11lth cor C.

Marsh John, blksmith Marsh & Morgan, res 5th cor Main.

Marsh Samuel P (Marsh & Morgan), res 5th cor Main.

Marsh Samuel P jr, lab, bds S P Marsh.

Marsh Walton, engr J P Tooley, bds Esmond Hotel.

Marsh & Morgan (Samuel P Marsh, Arthur Morgan), blksmiths Main cor Sth.

Marshall Frank N (Crawford, Marshall & Co), bds 5th bet C and D.

Martell Alexander, lab, res 8th cor G.

Martin Charles H, 24 Lieut Co F 14th Inf U S A.

Martin David, clk Michigan Exchange.

Marvin Alvin D, painter, bds Michigan Exchange.

Masonic Temple, Main cor 8th.

Matlack Benjamin W (Matlack, Bone & Co), res Vancouver Heights.

Matlack, Bone & Co (Benjamin W Matlack, Willis P Bone, Augustus M McMullen), Real
Estate, Financial Agts and Abstractors Wall's Bldg Main St.

Matson Hannah, domestic Main s w cor 10th.

Mattshas E W, tailor G Miller, res 7th bet B and C.

Maulson Daivd P, carp, bds Eagle House.

Maury Victor, teamster Q M Dept U S A, res end of Main.

Maxey John W, painter, res 10th cor West D.

Maxon Wm E, .carp, res C bet 8th and 9th.

Mayer Frederick, messenger A G office, res Reserve.

Mayer Julius (Mayer & Petros), res Main bet 5th and 6th.

Mayer & Petros (Julius Mayer, Anton Petros), Restaurant Main bet 5th and éth.

Mayo Sumner J, engr, res Ferry nr Main.

Meyer Kate (wid Fred), res 5th bet H and I.

Michigan Exchange Hotel, John Flanigan propr Main bet Ferry and 2d.

Michigan Lumber Co, Lewis Sohns Pres, Charles M McFarlane Sec, Charles L Gray Mngr
Lumber, cor 4th and G.

Miller Abraham L (Coovert & Miller), res 8th cor I.

Miller Ferdinand C, carp, res East G cor 18th.

Miller Gustav, tailor Main 3 w of 5th, res Main nr 7th.

Miller Henry C, bds East F cor 15th.

=



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

Miller James H, teamster, res East F cor 15th.

Miller John, wagonmkr 5th 3 e of Main, res Vancouver Heights.
Millert John, carp, res 6th and E.

Mills Aaron F, planing mill 4th bet East B and C, res 4th cor D.
Mills Alma, teacher public school, bds Thomas Gillihan.

" Mills Wm F (Mills & Pillsbury), res 8th bet E and F.
Mills & Pillsbury (Wm F Mills, Augustus B Pillsbury), Books and Stationery Main bet

3d and 4th.
Mittmann Ernest L, mason, res 18th cor West B.
Mockel George H (A Young & Co), res 5th bet Main and B.
Monee Ignus, lab, bds 13th cor West H.
Moning David, lab, res 8th cor G.
Monroe Hattie, printer Register, bds 2d cor West B.
Moore Arhur E, clk Hitchcock Bros, rms 31 Wolfe's blk.
Moore Edward, plumber J J Healy, res 1llth cor Main.
Moore Frank M, chief clk A G Office U S A, res West G cor 9th.
Moore Fred B, painter, rms 5th bet B and C.
Moore Henry, gardener, res East C cor 19th.
Moore James C, carp, res lé6th cor Markel ave, Portland add.
Moore James W, teamster, res Railroad add nr 17th.
Moore Mary, bds Henry Moore. .
Moran John V, steward Michigan Exchange, bds same.
Morgan Arthur (Marsh & Morgan), res Main cor 9th.
Morgan Hugh, blksmith Marsh & Morgan, res Main cor 9th.
Moriarity Daniel, lab, res 12th cor F.
Morrice Henry C, chief clk Com Dpt, res 5th bet D and E.
Morris Frank, plumber J J Healy, res 5th bet D and E.
Morris John D, carp, res 5th bet D and E.
Morris Wm, painter, rms 5th bet D and E.
Morrison Benjamin, cooper, bds 10th cor West E.
Morrison Docia, proprietress Eagle House 2d cor West B.
Morrison Edgar A, res 7th cor H.
Morrison Fred E, carp, res East F cor 1l4th.
Morrison Patrick, lab, rms cor 5th and E.
Moss Alfred, soldier, res 13th cor D.
Muhlenberg Major John C, paymaster U S A.
Mulharin Patrick, lab, res 13th bet East C and D.
Mulligan Hugh, butcher Owen Mulligan, rms same.
Mulligan Louis, butcher, bds Mrs C Baxter.
Mulligan Owen, meat market Main opp 4th, res same.
Munday James A, Lawyer Wall's Bldg, rms Wolf's Hotel.
Murphy John, lst Lieut Co B l4th Inft, U S A.
Murray John J, plumber J J Healy, bds Edward McCarty.
Murray Wm, stockman, res l7th nr Kauffman ave.
Myer Fred, res East B cor 17th.

Narine Oscar, setter, rms cor 6th and D.

Nash Capt Wm H, chief C S, U S A.

Nerton Frank, saloon w s Main bet 2d and 33, res B bet 4th and S5th.
Nerton George, drayman, res Kauffman ave cor 16th.

Nerton Robert, constable, res 4th bet Main and West B.

Newell Bridget (wid Patrick), res West H cor 1llth.

Nolan Maggie, domestic F A Rogers.

Norbert Jacob, cook St James College, bds same.

Norton Henry C, teamster, res East B cor l1l6th.



8 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XTI, No 1

Norval Wm H, bkkpr W J Ross, rms 9th cor West C.
Norwich Union, of Norwich, Eng, Elwell Bros Agts Main bet 5th and 6th.

O'Brien James, physician and prof Chemistry St James College, res same.
O'Connell Michael, res 8th cor East B.

0dd Fellow's Hall, Main cor 4th.

O'Donnell Celia, chambermaid Michigan Exchange.

O'Donnell James, driver, res 18th cor East D.

O'Donnell Patrick J, lab, res East E cor 15th.

O'Keane James J, artist, bds John O'Keane.

O'Keane John, Real Estate and U S Land Office Wall's Bldg, res West G s w cor 8thu.
O'Keane Patrick, saloon Main bet 2d and 3d, res C bet 5th and 6th.
Oliver John L, lab, bds J McKee.

Oliver Joseph A, cigars etc Main bet 5th and 6th, res 4th cor B.

Olsen Albert C, bds West C cor 15th.

Olsen Anton B, res West C cor 1l5th.

Olsen Lena, domestic Maj S S Sumner.

O'Neil Joseph P, 2d Lieut Co B 1l4th Inf, U S A.

O'Neil Michael, lab, bds East B cor 1lé6th.

O'Neill Timothy, policeman, bds Reserve.

Osmer Charles, lab, bds 12th cor E..

Otterstedt John, blksmith Marsh & Morgan, res 8th bet E and F.

Pacific Fire Insurance Co of Portland, Elwell Bros agts Main bet 5th and 6th.
Padden Edward, student, bds 8th cor East C.

Padden James, farmer, res 7th cor B.

Padden Katie E, teacher public school, bds 17th nr Kauffman ave.
Padden Thomas W, saloon Main cor Bateman, res 7th cor East C.
Page Alexander, res 1l0th cor D.

Page Alonzo, molder, res Kauffman ave cor 15th.

Partridge Wm P, lab, res 7th cor I.

Paul Edward W, tinner J J Healy bds Mrs C Baxter.

Paulus John, boarding house cor 5th and E.

Peare Llewellyn W, trader, res Ferry nr Main.

Peel Annie, domestic Gen Gibbon.

Peel Sarah J (wid Elisha), res East C cor 1l2th.

Pennell Gertrude A, bds Main cor 10th.

Penson Willis H, barber, res East D cor 1l6th.

Perdue Percival S, lab, res 2d cor B.

Petrain Catherine (wid Joseph), res East B cor 9th.

Petrain James W, lab, bds East B cor 9th.

Petrain Joseph O, chainman W J Ross, bds East B cor 9th.

Petros Anton (Mayer & Petros), res Main bet 5th and 6th.
Petteys Lester D, student, bds 18th cor Kauffman ave.

Petteys Ruby G, bds 18th cor Kauffman ave.

Petteys Wm B, lab, res 18th cor Kauffman ave.

Pfirter Edward, brewer, res West B 2 s of 9th.

Pickering Henry, coachman Col J G C Lee.

Pickering Lydia, domestic Col J G C Lee.

Pillsbury Augustus B (Mil 1ls & Pillsbury), res East Portland.
Pincus Adolph P, real estate Main bet 5th and 6th, res 16th cor West C.
Piper Edgar W, chief clk Q M Dept U S A, res 9th bet Main and West B.
Pool Alexander, clk M A Eaton, bds same.

Portland & Vancouver Express Co, John S Major mngr Maih cor 3d.
Post Office, West B cor 5th.

-



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

Pouly Mrs Mary M, bds 18th cor East D.

Pray John, cook Mayer & Petros, bds Mrs C Baxter.

Pressler Frederick E, clk Q'M Dept U S A.

Preston Mary A (wid Benjamin F), res cor 6th and F.

Preston Stephen, nurseryman A Cook & Son, rms 6th cor F.

Price Wm (Price & Bird), res s w city limits.

Price & Bird (Wm Price, John Bird), saw mill Water front west end 5th.
Proebstel H Ella, stenogr, bds Jacob Proebstel.

Proebstel Jacob, grocer Main bet 3d and 4th, res Main 1 mile n of river.
Proebstel Wm W, Saloon w s Main nr 4th, res same.

Public School, West F and G bet 12th and 13th.

Quaglia Gottardo, tailor 9th cor West K, res same.
Quinn Wm, saloon 5th cor Reserve, res Reserve bet 9th and 10th.

Ranck Glen N, surveyor, rms cor Sth and D.

Ranck Lulu, bds cor 5th and D.

Ranck Wm, res 5th and D.

Randall Benjamin A, fruit grower, res Main n of 20th.

Randall Charles, engr McFarlane, Wells & Gray, res 3d bet West B and C.
Randall Ernest E, fruit grower, res Main n of 20th.

Randall Grace C, bds Main nr R R.

Raybury Henry, lab, rms cor 5th and E.

Raymond Fred E, salesman Gridley & Whitney, res I bet 6th and 7th.
Redmond Thomas, gardener, res East C cor 17th.

Remlinger Louis, fruit grower, bds East C nr 19th.

Remlinger Marx, clk C W Slocum, rms same.

Remlinger Nicholas, fruit grower, res East C nr 19th.

Reynolds C R, ¢clk Q M Dept U S A, bds Main bet 6th and 7th.
Rhodes Robert A, conductor V K & Y B R, res n of city limits.

Rice Charles S, saloon 6th cor Reserve, res same.

Rice Mrs. N K, postmaster Vancouver Barracks, res same.

Rider Malcolm, gardener, res n w of city limits.

Robb Donald, printer Independent, bds Robert Robb.

Robb Malcolm, printer Independent, bds Robert Robb.

Robb Robert, county surveyor, res West C cor 1l0th.

Robertson Alexander B, mach W Wollenweber, rms Vancouver House.
Robertson Cady, Serg U S A, res East C opp 9th.

Robinson John H, engr W J Ross, res 5th bet E and F.

Robinson Lemuel, carp, res F cor 7th.

Rockettt Wm F, deckhand, res East D cor l4th.

Roesch Jacob, baker 6th bet Main and B, res same.

Rogers Charles, lab McFarlane, Wells & Gray, bds West E cor 4th.
Rogers Franklin A, foreman McFarlane, Gray & Co, res 4th bet B and C.
Rogers Franklin A jr, mach hand McFarlane, Gray & Co, bds F A Rogers.
Rogers Simpson F, carp, res 9th bet C and D.

Rogers Wm M, lineman, bds 7th nr Main.

Ross Aaron L, Druggist Main bet 3d and 4th, res 8th bet L and M.
Ross Alexander M, carp, res West D cor 19th. '

Ross Cyrus A, carp, res Main cor 8th.

Ross Walter J, Saw and Planing Mill ft of H, res West C cor 9th.
Rowell James, lab Gen Gibbon.

Russell James W, bartender J C Westhoff, bds Vancouver House.

Ryan James, driver Fred Vanatta.



10 . TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XITI, No 1

Sabins Harvey, trimmer W J Ross, res 9th cor I.
Sabins Martin, teamster W J Ross, res 9th cor I.

St James Cathedral, Very Rev L de G Schram V G Rector 12th bet West B and D.

St James' College, Rev Finton A Becker Director, 12th bet B and C.
St Joseph's Hospital, conducted by the Sisters of Charity 8th cor Reserve.
St Luke's Episcopal Church, 8th cor East C.

Sapper John, asst steward St James College, res same.

Sauer Joseph, harnessmkr, res cor 6th and East C.

Savage Frank, engineer, bds West E cor 4th.

Sawyer John, driver, res 5th nr B.

Saxton John, lab, bds 10th and D.

Scanlon John E, teamster Q M Dept U S A, res 13th cor East C.
Schillinger Leopold, warehouseman, res 10th cor Reserve.

Schlegel Christian, carp, res East E cor 13th.

Schmieg Phillip, clk P O, res St James College.

Schofield Nicholas, genl store Main cor 6th, res same.

Schram Very Rev Louis de G. V G, Rector St James' Cathedral, res 12th bet West B and

C.
Schroeder Emil, baker Mayer & Petros, rms same.
Schuele David F (Sohns & Schuele), res 8th cor E.
Schuster Henry, res East D cor 18th..
Scoggan Woodford A, barber Main bet 2d and 3d, res same.
Scott Lawrence W, plasterer, res 17th cor East F.
Seal Charles, teamster, rms cor 5th and E.
Seal Levana D (Donegan & Seal), bds John Paulus.
Sears George P, cigars etc Main bet 4th and 5th, bds Esmond Hotel.
Secrist Seth N, res Vancouver lake.
Semler Isaac, painter, res 5th bet Main and East B.
Seventh Day Adventist Church, 15th cor West D.
Shane Carlos W, lawyer and notary Main bet 5th and 6th, res same.
Shanks Wm, carp, rms 5th cor E.
Sharp Clifford, carp, res West F bet 10th and 11th.
Sharpe Capt Henry G, res 5th bet D and E.
Shaw Amos F, fruit grower, res Lake road.
Shaw Col Benjamin F, res 2 miles east.
Shaw Lillie, domestic Lieut E McClernand.
Shaw Oscar, carp, res West E bet 19th and 20th.
Shaw Wm M, messenger Com Dept U S A.
Shea Bridget (wid Michael) res cor 5th and C.
Shea John F, butcher Owen Mulligan, res 4th cor B.
Shea Thomas, clk J R Wintler, res cor 5th and C.
Sheahan John, engineer, res Reserve cor 5th.
Shed Robert F, lineman W U T Co, res 5th cor East B.
Shelden Elisha, farmer, res West C cor 16th.
Shelden Sarah, bds West C cor lé6th.
Shelden Rev Sylvester, res West C cor lé6th.
Shute George, teamster W J Ross; bds Mrs A Barbeau.
Simons Nancy J A, physician, bds n e cor 1l1lth and C.
Skinner Nathan E, music teacher, res Main nr R R.
Slocum Charles W, genl mdse Main bet 2d and 3d, res 5th bet D and E.
Slocum Edward A, deputy sheriff, res 6th cor D.
Slocum Jeremiah H, mngr C W Slocum, res same.
Smiley Walter (Laver & Smiley), res 2 miles n e.
Smith Charles P, painter Q M Dept U S A, bds Main cor 24.

7



11

-~ FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS

Smith Elizabeth (wid John F), res Main cor 2d4.
Smith Frederick, planer W J Ross, bds Vancouver House.
Smith Harry, barber, bds Main cor 24.
Smith James O, livery 5th cor East B, res same.
Smith Jerome B, livery 5th cor East B, res 5th bet East B and Reserve.
Smith J Cullen, teamster, bds 9th cor D.
Smith J Randolph, Physician and Surgeon 6th s w cor East B, res same.
Smith Mary, domestic Maj G J Lydecker.
Smith Michael, gardener, res Markle ave cor 20th.
Smith Peter, helper Mayer & Petros, rms same.
Smith Stephen A, Propr Vancouver House Main cor River Front.
Smith Stephen H, teamster Q M Dpt U S A, res Reserve.
Smith Wm, engr, bds Main cor 2d.
Smith Wm M, brewer, res 7th bet Main and B.
Smith Wilson D, carp, res 1 w of M E church.
~ Snee Sinaii, carp, res B bet Ferry and 2d.
Snider George, carp, res West K cor 1llth.
Snodgrass Clara J, clk J A Snodgrass, bds 13th cor West F.
Snodgrass Florence M, clk J A Snodgrass, bds 13th cor West F.
Snodgrass James A, County Auditor Court House, res 13th n w cor West F.
Sohns Miss Ida A, clk Sohns & Schuele, bds Louis Sohns.
Sohns Louis (Sohns & Schuele), city Mayor, res West E cor 7th.
Sohns Louis R (Sohns & Schuele), bds Louis Sohns.
Sohns & Schuele (Louis and Louis R Scohns, David F Schuele), gen mdse Main bet 5th
= and 6th.
Sparkes Edwin, brickmason, res Main nr 20th.
Sparkes L Charles, brickmason, bds E Sparkes.
Sparkes Walter, carp, res Main nr 20th.
Sparks Monroe R, tinner G H Daniels, rms 13th nr West I.
Spencer Gertrude, dressmkr, res East C cor 15th.
Sperry George H, bartender T W Padden, bds Esmond Hotel.
Springer John, res West E cor 4th.
Springer Wm C, clk A G office, U S A, res 8th cor B.
Stackhouse Kate, bds Main cor llth.
Stamp David, carp, res West G cor 1llth.
Standard Theatre, Samuel Marsh propr s s 5th nr Main.
State Fire Ins Co, of Salem, Elwell Bros Agts Main bet 5th and 6th.
Steamer Undine, Charles T Kamm master, wharf ft Main.
Stearns Daniel W, real estate agt, res llth bet D and E.
Steel Wm, res Main cor R R.
Steenson Wm, ins agt main opp 4th, rms same.
Stefford Wm, artist, rms cor 6th and E.
Steiner August, hostler Mich Exchange, bds same.
Steiner John, physician Wolf's blk, res West C cor 15th.
Stekelmann Daniel, teamster, res 1l6th cor West B.
Stephenson Alfred J, meat market Masonic Temple, res 7th nr G.
Stevens Charles D, engr Albina No 2 ferry, res West B cor lst.
Stevens Francis, clk Wm Stevens, bds same.
Stevens Wm, grocer Main nr 4th, res 5th cor E.
Steward Fred C, clk Elwell Bros, res 7th cor West F.
Steward George H, lawyer cor 5th and B, res 7th cor West F.
Steward John A, nurseryman A Cook & Son, res 18th cor East D.

To be continued . . . . . . . . . .



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1
1880 CENSUS, CLARK COUNTY
WASHINGTON TERRITORY
405 444 GODDARD Jessie M 23 Farmer CA IL
Addie F 21 Wife Keeping house WA NY IL
406 445 MARBLE Ansil M 49 Farmer & Gristmill NY VT
Louisa F 50 Wife Keeping house OH VA PA
Flora A. F 23 Dau WA NY OH
Francis 8. M 22 Son Farmer WA NY OH
L. Adelia F 20 Dau House servant WA NY OH
Susannah F 18 Dau House servant WA NY OH
Nancy J. F 15 Dau WA NY OH
Pluma A. F 14 Dau WA NY OH
Gilbert O. M 12 Son WA NY OH
Granville M 9 Son WA NY OH
407 446 GODDARD Charles M 36 Dairy man IA CH OH
Mary J. F 31 Wife Keeping house IL KY KY
Hester A. E. F 13 Dau WA IA IL
Martha I. F 11 Dau WA IA IL
Mary O. F 8 Dau WA IA IL
Emma J. F 6 Dau WA IA IL
Charles A. M 4 Son WA IA IL
James H. M 1 Son ) WA IA IL
408 447 GODDARD Joseph H. M 64 Farmer OH VA TN
Hester A. F 61 Wife Keeping house OH
Henry S. M 16 Son Helps on farm WA OH OH
James H. M 15 Son Helps on farm WA OH OH
409 448 HABER Peter M 55 Farmer Swtz Swtz Swtz
410 449 TOOLEY George M 48 Farmer IN VA NC
Mary A. F 35 Wife Keeping house IA MA KY
John P. M 16 Son Helps on farm WA IN IA
Charles D. M 14 Son Helps on farm WA IN IA
George W. M 12 Son Helps on farm WA IN IA
E. Mary F 9 Dau WA IN IA
Lucy E. . F 6 Dau WA IN IA
" Alice G. F 1 Dau WA IN IA
OWEN Thomas M 35 Miner MO KY KY
411 450 GRANT William H. M 44 Clerk in store Ire Ire Ire
Elizabeth F 15 Dau Keeping house WA Ire WA
Mary A. F 13 Dau WA Ire WA
Thomas P. M 11 Son WA Ire WA
Sarah C. F 9 Dau WA Ire WA
Wm H., Jr. M 7 Son WA Ire WA
Francis P. M 5 Son WA Ire WA
MILLER Wm George M 10 Ward WA WA
412 451 HOLSTEIN Wm M 45 Farmer Prus Prus Prus
Nicholas M 8 Son WA Prus 1IL

P\

()



A FALL 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

13

413 452

414 453

415 454
416 455

417 456
418 457

419 458

420 459

421 460
422 461

423 462

424 463
425 464
426 465

TEMPES Edward F.
Mary A.
Frederic W.

BAKER David
Carah
Dora
Flora
Morris

CAROTHERS John

ROHDAY Harmon
Elizabeth
Mary
Herman
Hannah
Louisa
Charles

DUPUIS Ferdinand

WILSON Thomas J.
Ani

ANDERSON W. Rus
Sarah J.
Wm. R.
Edward B.
Estella
Lucretia N.
George W.
Tamy E.

Asa
Minnie J.
Nina
Kate A.

ANDERSON Charles H.
Lorena L.
Wm S.
Lillie L.

CLARKE Martin

DESNAN Supplian
Frank

WALKER James
Malinda
Eli
Henry
William
Edward
Susan

BARLOW John

HOFFMAN Andrew

ROBIE Dawl

NEISWONGER

SCHIMMELPFENNY George

ALEFANDEN James H.
Ann E.
Harvey T.
Charles E.
Arminta J.
James K.

Z"-‘:IZZ'#ZZZZZZMZZZZ"HZZZZ"*T!Z"*JZ'*J'II"I:IZ‘HZ”J"&:!ZZ**12'11233’13"12’13’11332"33'11"133

e e

50
33
3
29
28
9
7
4
70
33
27
"
5

4
2

Wife
Son

Wife
Dau
Dau
Son

Wife
Dau
Son
Dau
Dau

10/12 Son

51
62
57
57
43
22
18
16
14
1

9

7

5

3

Wife

Wife

Son
Son
Dau
Dau
Son
Dau
Son
Dau
Dau

10/12 Den

25
22

2

1
42
57
14
57
53
27
25
22
15
11

35

16
14
24

Wife
Son
Dau

Son

Wife
Son

Son
Son

Son

Dau
GrSon

T Servant
Ward

Wife
Son
Son
Dau
Son

Nurseryman
Keeping house

Teamster
Keeping house

Farmer
Carpenter
Keeping house

Farmer

Farmer
Keeping house
Farmer
Keeping house
Woodchopper
Logger

Helps on farm

Farmer
Keeping house

Farmer

Farmer

Helps on farm
Farmer & lumberman
Keeping house
Common laborer
Common laborer
Teamster

Farm laborer

Teamster

Farmer

Farmer

Minister of gospel
Keeping house
Helps on farm
Helps on farm

Fisherman

LA
MO
WA
MO
MO
WA
WA
WA

Schw
OH
OH
OH
OH
OR
WA
Wurt
VA
Eng

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Ire
Can
WA

IN
IL
IA
IL
OR
OR
WA
1L
WA
Ger
Prus
KY
KY
WA
WA
WA
KS

Fra
TN
LA
IN

VA

MO
MO
MO
Ire
Schw
Ger
Schw
Schw
Schw
Schw
Schw
Wurt
VA
Eng
VA

VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA

WA
WA
Ire
Can
Can

NC
NY

NY
NY
NY
Gan
Can
Ger
Prus
KY

KY
KY
KY
KY

Fra
TN
MO
IN
VA
MO
MO
MO
VA
Schw
Ger
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
Wurt
VA

VA

NY
NY
NY
NY
NY

NY

WA
WA
Ire
Can
WA
CT
NC
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
IN
WA
Ger
Prus
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY



14

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XII, No 1

427 466

428 467

429 468
430 469

431 470

432 4N
434 472

435 473
436 474

437 475

438 476
439 477

TENNY Hovace D.
Ellen
George W.
Chauncey
William O.
Martha E.
Charles W.
Mary J.
Henry O.

BUOHLEN Christian

PRICE John

BETTS Ambrose
Maria
Bertha A.
Albert M.
Anna M.
Lee

HABER Frederic

ROACH Julia
Andrew

THOMAS Frederic
Mary

MULCAHEY Michael F.

LAMBERT Hilford
Sarah E.
Edward M.
Eva D.

LISHERN Minnie R.

MC DONALD James

MC NEIL Rory
Abigail
John
Robert
Joseph
William

MC GRAW Catherine

RICHARDSON Asa K.
Martha
Mary
Sarah C.
David R.

R. Christian
Daniel

WAUDELL Wm W.

TANNER Henry C.
Sarah

THOMAS Julia

TANNER George L.
Lucy
Nettie
Franklin E.

THOMAS Henry

M 41 Farmer

F 34 Wife Keeping house
M 14 Son Helps on farm
M 11 Son Helps on farm
M 10 Son

F 8 Dau

M 6 Son

F 5 Dau

M 2 Son

M 31 Servant Farm laborer
M 47 Servant Farm laborer
M 62 Farmer

F 63 Wife Keeping house
F 12 Dau

M 9 Son

F 8 Dau

M 5 Son

M 53 Farmer

F 53 Keeping house
M 29 Son

M 48 Farmer

F 35 Keeping house
M 35 Carpenter

M 50 Farmer

F 45 Wife Keeping house
M 20 Son Fisherman

F 5 Dau

F 7 Ward

M 80 Wood chopper
M 55 Farmer

F 48 Wife Keeping house
M 16 Son Wood carrier
M 13 Son Helps on farm
M 10 Son

M 7 Son

F- 19 Dau

M 56 Farmer

F 49 Wife Keeping house
F 2/ Dau Dress maker

F 18 Dau Dress maker
M 16 Son Works on farm
M 13 Son Works on farm
M 11 Son Works on farm
M 27 Wood chopper
M 42 Wood chopper
F 32 Wife Keeping house
F 18 Dau

M 15 Son About home

F 13 Dau

F 8 Dau

M 4 Son

M 1 GrSon

VT
IA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
Swtz
OH
OH

IA
IA
IA
OR
Swtz
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
Ire
NJ
NJ

WA
WA
Scot
Scot
Ire
OR
OR
OR
OR

Can
CA
WA
WA
WA
WA
IA
RI
NY
CA
cA
CA
CA
CA
WA

ﬂ
VT VT -
OH OH
VT IA
VT IA
VT IA
VT IA
VT IA
VT IA
vT IA
Swtz Swtz
OH VT
PA PA
OH NJ
OH NJ
OH NJ
OH NJ
Swtz Swtz
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
Ire Ire
NY NJ
NJ PA
NN s
NJ NJ e
Wale ILL
Scot Scot
Scot Scot
Ire Ire
Scot 1Ire
Scot Ire
Scot Ire
Scot Ire
Scot 1Ire
NY VA
Can
NY Can
NY Can
NY Can
NY Can
NY Can
RI RI
NY Man
RI NY
RI NY
RI NY
RI NY
RI NY famn)
KY CA -



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 15
440 478 JONES Morris B. M 35 General Merchant IA VA ME
Nettie L. F 20 Wife Keeping house WI IL Eng
E. Walter 4 2 Son WA IA WI
441 479 SMITH Francis M 34 Farmer PA*  PA PA
Mary J. T 32 Wife Keeping house PA "PA PA
John 4 7 Son MO PA PA
Frederic M. M 3 Son WK PA PA
Eva M. ¥ 2 Dau WA - PA. PA
442 480 QUIGLOZ Anthur 4 54 Farmer ‘Scot- “Ire ‘Ire
Jane F 52 Wife Keeping house Ire. Ire Ire
Arthur Jr. M 15 Son WA Scot Ire
Michael M 12 Son WA Scot Ire
Peter M 9 Son WA TSCOt Ire
443 481 CARTY James M 52 Farmer Ire ““Ire Ire
(Mrs) F? 60 Wife Keeping house Ire _-Tre. <:Ire
444, 482 © LAWS Andrew J. U 45 Farmer IL  CENGE NG
Polly ¥ 38 Wife Keeping ‘house _ IL PA~ “PA
Mary L. £ 19 Dau House Servant V‘WA_uutEL IL
Frances A. 7 17 Dau EWX ' ”fL -IL
Geroge 114 Son Helps on farm ‘OR¢ IL -IL
Alice M. I* 12 Dau ’WAN fIL IL-
Franklin M 9 Son WA I UIL
Jessie S. 4 6 Son WA L. IL
Ettiebell I 4 Dau WA I IL
Edward B. M 1 Son WA UL IL
"™N\45 483 SHOBERT Catherine Mrs I' 62 Keeping house YPA> “PA PA
Napoleon B, M 56 Bo-i-1 Hunter “PA° TPA PA
MITCHELL James P. M 51 Boarder Farmer VI “Fre VT
SHOBERT Jacob M 23 Son Fisherman: “WA*  'PA- PA
446 48/ DOANE William M 25 Wood chopper TWAY ]
447 485 'SHOBERT Stephens M 43 Postmaster: ”ﬁﬂS'l;?PA- PA
448 486 ~MORRISON James M 45 Farmer Cédn* Tre
445 483 - ALTIZER Maggie F 12 wo COH OH
449 487 'SHOBERT W. Henry M 30 Farmer IL PA PA
S. Jane ¥ 21 Keeping house “WA IL
Minnie R. ¥ 412 WA© IL WA
450 488  ABRAMS Daniel K. M 50 Farmer “NH NH  NH
BARNIE Isaih M 45 Servant Farm laborer Can Can Can
DOMRELLY/DONNELLY Charlie M 40 Servant Wood chopper .Can
A51 479 HATHAWAY Marchall R. M 57 Dairyman NY MA HY
Murin M 49 VWife Keeping house NY CT CT
Maclizsa J. I 23 Dau WA NY NY
H. Lewis M 21 Son Farmer WA NY NY
Mattie L. F 17 Dau WA NY NY
Carrie N. ¥ 9 Dau WA NY NY
CHRISTIAN Robert M 61 Boarder Isle 1Isle 1Isle
452 490 NATHAIN 4. More M50 Bar Keeper TA Pa CH
453 491 BLURGCK Henry M 73 Farmer Ssx Sax  Sax
Catharine ¥ 77 Keeping house Sax Sax Sax
454 492 RICHARDSON James A. M 35 Cooper OH Scot OH
=455 493 BLISS Joseph J. M 28 Garrison Clerk Eng Eng Eng
‘ Justina W. ¥ 26 Wife Keeping house OR ME D.C.
Nellie C. ¥ 4 Dau . OR Eng OR
Grace I' 2 Dau OR Eng OR



Vol XII, No 1

16 TRAIL BREAKERS - o
, )
456 494 GORDAN James D. M 35 Garrison Clerk AL AL NY
Mee Y. . F 32 Wife Keeping house IN ME D.C.
Robert J. S. M 4 Son N OR AL IN
457 495 YORKOWSKY Charles M 54 Deals ih tobacco Prus Prus Prus
458 496 ROONEY Robert M 40 Bar tender NY Ire Ire
End of District No. Three of Clarke County, W. T.
Enumeration District Four, Clarke County, W. T.
1 1 VANATTA William M 28 Farmer IL Pers 1IN
Louisa M. F 20 Wife Keeping house NY Pers NY
Katie Ann F 5 Dau ) WA IL NY
Jane F 1 Dau , . WA IL NY
SHOFTNER Millart F. M 20 Laborer NC NC NC
2 2 EBERHAND Rudolf M 35 Laborer . Swtz Swtz Swtz
3 3 GUSTIS Levi M 33 Wood chopper IA OH
‘Martha F 29 Wife Keeping house AR
Roy M 3 Son WA -IA AR
4 4 GUSTIS Hiram M 28 Laborer IA IA
Milissa F 19 Wife Keeping house WA IA IA
Semantha F 4 Dau A WA IA WA
Elizabeth F 1 Dau : WA IA WA
5 5 WEBBER George W. M 40 Laborer ‘PA NY NY
Mary F. F 26 Wife Keeping house. . WA IL IL Y
Clara May F 8 Dau ' ‘ WA PA WA -
George W. M 4 Son WA PA WA
Charles H. M 3 Son . - WA PA wa
BRINN William H. " M 25 Bro Comman laborer WA IL IL
SKIEN ELisha M 38 Laborer-, AR A
WILSON Franklin M 28 Laborer .WI Ger Ger
6 6 Henry C. M 37 Farmer : WI Ger
Elizabth A. -F 27 Keeping house .- OR
Winnie M. F 13 .o WA OR
Willis U. M 1 A WA WI OR
7 7 HUGHES Judd M 31 Comman laborer 1A PA IL
STAINGER John M 70 Farmer Scot Scot Scot
Ellen F 45 Wife CR
James M 24 WA Scot OR
William M 22 Son WA Scot OR
Thomas .M 19 Son WA Scot OR
Jacob M 17 Son WA Scot OR
Matilda F 12 Dau : WA Scot OR
8 8 MAISCHLE Landing M 43 lus - Prus Prus Prus
Sophia M 33 Wife Keeping house WA Scot OR
Doressa E. F 15 Dau ' WA Prus WA
Edelinn M 15 Son WA Prus WA
Laouisa F 11 Dau : WA Prus WA
Frederick A. M 10 Son . WA Prus WA
Millard M. M 8 Son . WA Prus WA -~
John F. M 6 Son WA Prus WA ;
Hannah S. F 3 Dau WA Prus WA .
9 9 DUCKS Frank M 57 Farmer Aus Aus Aus
Barbara F 48 Wife Keeping house Prus Prus Prus



ﬂ FALL 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

17

10 COVE Louis P.

10 1

12
12 13

13 14

14 15
15 16

16 17

17 18

18 19

19 20

Nancy C.
Louis W.
Charles F.
WAGGS William J.
Elizabeth
Elnora L.
GA??S Charles
BARBER Merlin L.
WILSON Andrew
FISHER Solomon
MOAN Thomas
FORBUS Pascid
Margaret
Anton
GOODNIGHT Edward
Jacob
MILLER Hans Peter
Flvira C.
Frank H.
Harry
DUBACK Jacob
Dorothea
Francis J.
Frederick V.
Charles P.
Mary E.
Ida J.
John N.
Joseph H.
Julia
Jacob
Robert E.
D. FLAKERTY John
Hannah
Melvin
GILLAHAN Gideon B.
Mary J.

P

Ami?Anna E.

Lucy A.

John W.

Catherine L.
BERG Firtsz

Hannah

Alma

Mary

Henry

Augusta
20EME Henry

Sarah C.
LIEPP John

R R R R R AR R R R R AR R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R

28

27 Wife
7 Son
1 Son

62 Fa

48 Wfie
15 Dau
50

49 Wife
26 Son
21 Dau
17 Dau
13 Son
7 Dau
40
44, Wife
14 Dau
12 Dau
8 Son
10/12 Dan

U
\S

42 Wife

W
S

Farmer & Flour Miller
Keeping house

Farmer )
Keeping house

? manufacture
Mill wright
Farmer
Farmer
Blacksmith
Fisherman
Keeping house

Comman laborer
Comman laborer
Farmer .

Keeping house

Farmer
Keeping house

. Farmer

Helps on farm
Helps on farm

-Helps in house

Helps in house
Helps on farm

Farming
Keeping house

Farmer .
Keeping house
Helps on farm
Helps-in house
Helps in house
Helps on farm

Farmer

Keeping house
Helps in house
Helps in house

Farmer :
Keeping house -
Laborer -

OR
OR
OR
OR

OR
OR
Prus

Swe
VA
Scot
Dal
Dal
Dal
MO
MO

Den

CA
WA
WA
BadB
Bav
OR
CA
WA

WA

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
MI
IA
WA
N
N
MO
MO

- MO

MO
WA
Prus
Prus

NY
NE
WA
Prus
Ire
Witt

NY
KY
OR

.OR

VA
KY
KY
Prus

Swe
VA
Scot

MO
MO
Den
MA
Den
Den
BadB
Bav
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB
BadB

Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Ire

Witt

KY
OR
CR
VA

MO
MO
Den
So.States
CA
CA
BadB
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Bav
Ire
Can
IA
SC
SC
TN
TN
TN
N
TN
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Prus
Ire
Witt



18

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No )=

POPULATION CENSUS

Following is a list of information you will find on population censuses for each
year it was taken:

1790

1800 -

1810 -

1820 -

1830 -

1840 -

1850 -~

1860 -

1870 -

1880 -

Name of family head; free white males of 16 years and up, free white males
under 16; free white females; slaves; other persons.

Name of family head; if white, age and sex; race; slaves.
Name of family head; if white, age and sex; race; slaves.

Name of family head; age; sex; race; foreigners not naturalized; slaves; in-
dustry (agriculture, commerce, and manufactures).

Name of family head; age; sex; race; slaves; deaf and dumb; blind; foreigners
not naturalized.

Name of family head; age; sex; race; slaves; number of deaf and dumb; number
of blind; number of insane and idiotic and whether in public or private
charge; number of persons.in each family employed in each of six classes of
industry and one of occupation; literacy; pensioners for Revolutionary or
military service.

Name; age; sex; race; whether deaf and dumb, blind, insane, or idiotic; valu(“
of real estate; occupation; birthplace; whether married within the year; ‘
school attendance; literacy; whether a pauper or convict.

Supplemental schedules for slaves; public paupers and crlmlnals, persons who
died during the year.

Name; age; sex; race; value of real estate; value of personal estate; occupa-
tion; birthplace; whether married within the year; school attendance; literacy;
whether deaf and dumb; blind, insane, idiotic, pauper, or convict; number of
slave hYouses.

Supplemental schedules for slaves; public paupers and criminals; persons who
died during the year.

Name; age; race; occupation; value of real estate; value of personal estate;
birthplace; whether parents were foreign born; month of birth if born within
the year; month of marriage if married within the year; school attendance;
literacy; whether deaf and dumb, blind, insane, or idiotic; male citizens 21
and over, and number of such persons denied the right to vote for other than
rebellion.

Supplemental schedules for persons who died during the year; paupers; prison-
ers.

Address; name; relationship to family head; sex; race; age; marital status;
month of birth if born within the census year; occupation; months unemployed
during the year; sickness or temporary disability; whether blind, deaf and
dumb, idiotic, insane, maimed, crippled, bedridden, or otherwise disabled; ~
school attendance; literacy; birthplace of person and parents. 3
Supplemental schedules for the Indian population; for persons who died during
the year; insane; idiots; deaf-mutes; blind; home-less children; prisoners;
paupers and indigent persons.



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

o~
1890 -

1900 -

1910 -

1920 -

1930 -~

1940 ~

1950 -

-~

General schedules - destroyed. Supplemental scheduled for Union veterans of
Civil War and their widows.

Address; name; relationship to family head; sex; race; age; marital status;
number of years married; for women, number of children born and number now
living; birthplace of person and parents; if foreign born, year of immigra-
tion and whether naturalized; occupation; months not employed; school atten-
dance; literacy; ability to speak English; whether on a farm; home owned or
rented and if owned, whether mortgaged.

Address; name; relationship to family head; sex; race; age; marital status;
number of years of present marriage; for women, number of children born and
number now living; birthplace and mother tongue of person and parents; if
foreign born, year of immigration, whether naturalized, and whether able to
speak English, or if not, language spoken; occupation, industry, and class of
worker; if an employee, whether out of work during year; literacy; school
attendance; home owned or rented; if owned, whether mortgaged; whether farm or
house; whether a survivor of Union or Confederate Army or Navy; whether blind
or deaf and dumb.

Address; name; relationship to family head; sex; race; age; marital status;
if foreign born, year of immigration to the U.S., whether naturalized, and
year of naturalization; school attendance; literacy; birthplace of person and
parents; mother tongue of foreign born; ability to speak English; occupation,
industry, and class of worker; home owned or rented; if owned, whether free
or mortgaged.

Address; name; relationship to family head; home owned or rented; value or
monthly rental; radio set; whether on a farm; sex; race; age; marital status;
age at first marriage; school attendance; literacy; birthplace of person and
parents; if foreign born, language spoken in home before coming to U.S., year
of immigration, whether naturalized, and ability to speak English; occupation,
industry, and class of worker; whether at work previous day (or last regular
working day); veteran status; for Indians, whether of full or mixed blood,
and tribal affiliation.

Address; home owned or rented; value or monthly rental; whether on a farm;
name; relationship to household head; sex; race; age; marital status; school
attendance; educational attainment; birthplace; citizenship of foreign born;
location of residence 5 years ago and whether on a farm; employment status; if
at work, whether in private or nonemergency government work, or in public
emergency work (WPR, CCC, NYA, etc.); if in private or nonemergency govern-
ment work, hours worked in week; if seeking work or on public emergency work,
duration of unemployment; occupation, industry, and class of worker; weeks
worked last year; income last year.

Address; whether house is on farm; name; relationship to household head; race;
sex; age; marital status; birthplace; if foreign born, whether naturalized;
employment status; hours worked in week; occupation, industry, and class of
worker.

(continued on page 23)



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1

' LIBRARY UPDATE

NEW........ MICROFILM READER in Clark County Geriealogical Society.Library. It has
a zoom lens and other beneficial features which definitely make film viewing more
pleasurable.

Following is a reminder of services offered by the Fort Vancouver Regional Library
and the C.C.G.S. Library.

Fort Vancouver Regional Library's interlibrary loan program includes loan of books;
newspaper films, both foreign and U.S.; Canadian census films; some state censuses
particularly Minnesota and Ohio. At present it is planned to initiate an inter-
Tibrary loan program for federal censuses through the Oregon State Library. The
Oregon State Library does not have a complete supply of federal census, but their
“stock includes many states.

C.C.G.S. Library does have a loan program whereby federal census films from all
states may be borrowed. Films contained in the C.C.G.S. Library include Washington
federal censuses from 1860 through 1900 with one 1910 Clark County film. Completion
of purchase of 1910 Washington federal census films will be accomplished in the near
future. Among other films at C.C.G.S. Library are census films for some counties

of Minnesota and Ohio as well as all the Washington and Oregon Death Indexes plus
part of the California Death Index. ‘ -

Be sure to check the periodical card file in the library for new exchanges that ha\\ﬁ
been added since printing of our last directory of 1984-85. "

SCHEMES TO SEPARATE YOU FROM YOUR MONEY! .

Beatrice Bayley books have received much publicity in the past six or seven years.
However, people continue to receive postcards offering a book entitled "THE AMAZ-
ING STORY OF THE (family surname) IN AMERICA". This implies that it is a gene-
alogy when it actually contains a "how to" section and a second section which is a
computer 1ist of people in the U.S. with your surname. Sharon Taylor also offers
a book called "THE (family surname) FAMILY HERITAGE BOOK". It is practically
the same offer as that of Beatrice Bayley. There are other similar solicitors
offering the same information. These books range in price from $25.00 to $30.00.
The advertising is not actually false but is misleading. It Teads people to be-
Tieve that the names of those individuals listed in the computer section are
actually relatives. Letters sent to the computer addresses have been returned be-
cause the people have moved or are deceased. It is more practical to obtain these
names free of charge from telephone books in public libraries. There is another
offer- of computerized genealogy with many additional benefits. The memberships
are $15.00-$25.00. However, an order of $20.00 or more is expected in order to
receive free individual name print-outs. In return you are expected to furnish
your information for their computers to receive anything. Actually you

receive only a membership card for the $15.00 membership fee. So BUYER BEWARE!

The excerpts on Beatrice Bayley and Sharon Taylor were obtained from the Central
IT1inois I1linois Genealogical Quarterly, Vol. XXI, No. 2, Spring 1985.

DORIS WASTRADOWSKI N

Library Assistant ) ‘ ‘ -

&



-~

FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members
to check out for a two week period. Some books, how-
ever, will remain "reference only.”

Bennett, Colleen Curry. Curry and Allied Families. 1985. Presented
by the complier. For orders write her at P.0. Box 2866, Vancouver,
WA 98668. This is another CCGS member book to be proud of. Her
"roots" start with John and Sarah Curry, Centre County, PA. Most
of the adult children moved to neighboring Clearfield County. Nun
England, born in Leeds, Eng., 1760, fought in the Revolutionary War
while living in Chester County, PA but then received land in Centre
County PA. His daughter Elsie, married Jobn Stugart and had eight
daughters, three of them marrying Currys. Other surnames: Johnston,
Spencer, Robbins, Stevens. The book includes charts, photographs,
census names, documents, narrative.

Bond, Rowland. Early Birds in the Northwest. Nine Mile Falls, WA:
Spokane House Enterprises. 1971. Presented by Rhoda Page. Histor-
ical stories from the Spokane area originally published in the
Spokane Daily Chronicle. [llustrations, index.

t
1

i

Clark County, Washington Surveyors. Presented by Jerry C. Olson.

About 150 Surveyors listed with dates and location of records.
Vertical file.

Currer-B8riggs, Noel. Worldwide Family History. London: Routledge
and Kegan Paul. 1982. Presented by Cecelia Pass. Concentrating
on non-British genealogical problems, it intends to guide the people
of English speech but foreign descent. Thirty-three chapters give
background on various countries or groups

Doane, Gilbert H. Searching For Your Ancestors. Minneapolis: U of
Minnesota Press. 1937. Presented by Cecelia F. Pass. Basic Geneal-
ogy including chapters on DAR and a numbering system.

Eighty-six _Ancestral Charts. 1170 Surnames. Willamette Valley Geneal-
ogy Society, Salem OR. 1983. Find a cousin this way.

The First Land Surveyors of Washington. GLO Contract Surveyors, 18571~
71910. State Historical Committee, LSAW. Presented by Chairman,
Jerry C. Olson. Alphabetical listing of about 260 surveyor names
with contract #, location and date.

Genealogical Research: Methods and Sources, Vol. II. American Society
of Genealogists. 1971. Presented by Cecelia F. Pass. Intended as
a reference and a text for genealogical classes, the fifteen chapters
were written by different experts. ‘




22 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1

Hembold, F. Wilbur. Tracing Your Ancestry. Birmingham, Alabama:
Oxmoor House. 1982. Presented by Cecelia F. Pass. 200 pages of
suggestions for genealogists.

Hilton, Suzanne. Who Do You Think You Are? Philadelphia: Winston
Press. 1976. Presented by Cecelia F. Pass. A basic genealogy
"how to'" book which would be especially good for young people or
beginners.

Lacy, Ruby. Arkansas Searcy County Marriages, Vol [: 1881-1895
Vol Il: 1896-71905

Arkansas Searcy County 1870 Census
Pub. by Ruby Lacy, Box 628, Ashland, OR 97520

Law History Committee List of Surveyors. Presented by Jerry C. Olson.
List of about 800 Washington State surveyors in the 1800s and 1900s

with county and records location. Vertical file.

Marion County Oregon Probate Records. Vol. 1: A=G; Vol II: H=-Q.
Complied by Daraleen Phillips Wade for Willamette Valley Genealogy
Society of Salem, OR. -1985. Probate abstracts from the beginning
of records through 1905 but some later.

0l/d Glory, A Pictorial Report on the Grass Roots History Movement.
America the Beautiful Fund Warner Paperback Library. 1973. Pre-
sented by Cecelia F. Pass. Grassroots stories from communities
all across the U.S. where people have done something to preserve
history.

Oman, Kitty Hilton, Lillian Hughes and Betty Gay. The Descendants of

Three Hilton Brothers: Silas Davis Hilton and His Wife, Jane Mary
Vaughan; Eliab Sylvester Hilton and his wife, Sarah Willard and
Nathan Hilton and his wife Nancy Willard. 1985. Presented by
Kitty Oman; to order, write her at 8701 NE Pierce Dr., Vancouver,
WA 98662. Another excellent book by a member of CCGS, it's 650
pages and fully indexed, includes many photographs. It gives not
only family data and genealogies but also includes family stories,
traditions, documents. The three Hilton brothers, sons of Eliab
Hilton and Abigail Davis, were among earliest settlers in Delaware
County, New York. Related surnames: Taylor, Randolph, Perkins,
Bixler, Akerly, Hamilton, Rubey, Vivian, Gladstone, Oliver, Nor-
thrup, VanKeuren..

Pioneers of EFastern Townships. 1863. Microfiche on Canada. 171 pages

of a book. Presented by Rose Marie Harshman.

The Source. A Guidebook of American Genealogy. Edited by Arlene Eakle
and Johni Cerny. Salt Lake City: Ancestry Pub. Co. 1984. Honorar-

ium for Evelyn Maloney, President of CCGS. A complete reference
book compiled by sixteen genealogists. Anyone should be able to
find clues in this large book.



-

FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 23

Southworth Letters. 1832-1902. Presented by Sandra Reid. Fifteen
letters telling of the family of Rev. Constant Southworth of Canton,
New York. :

Westin, Jeane Eddy. Finding Your Roots. Ballantyne Books. 1977. Pre-
sented by Ceclia F. Pass. Intriguing details along with "how to."

Who'!s Who In America. Chicago: A.N. Marquis Co. Presented by Kitty
Oman. A Biographical Dictionary of Notable Living Men and Women of
the U.S. Vol. 6; Vol. 16: 1930-1931 Two Years; Vol. 31: 1960-

1967 Two Years.

Who's Who In the West, Vol. 6. Chicago: A.N. Marquis Co. 1949,
Presented by Kitty Oman. Biographical paragraphs of famous men and
women in thirteen western states.

* % Kk Xk Xk *k * % ¥k k %

(continued from page 19)

1960 and 1970 - Address; name; relationship to household head; sex; race; age;
marital status.

1980 - Address; name; household relationship; sex; race; age; marital status;
Spanish/Hispanic origin or descent.

* ok ok ok ok ok ok *x k Kk %

RESEARCH TIP: The following list is NOT recommended by the National Conference of
Genealogists to do business with.

1. Brian DeBreffny of London & Ireland

2. Diana Hanson of Oahu, HI

3. Merly Starke of Eagle Grove, IA

4. Susan Pelton of Oakley, ID

5. Jack Evans

6. Barbara Van Hart, formerly of Ft. Wayne, IN

7. Roy D.J. Droddy, recently of Salt Lake City, UT

8. Beatrice Bailey, Inc. of Sterling, PA

9. Alabama G. Qurly & Bruce Howard of Mobile, AL

10. Journal of Genealogy & Robert D. Anderson of Omaha, NE

11. Genealogical Reference Builders Newsletter of Post Falls, ID

12. Eric L. Honasson & Whearfield Press of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada
13. Richard E. Redding, Jr. & Tree Searchers G. Services of Englewood, FL
14. Sharon L. Taylor, or Numa Co., LTD. of Copley, OH

15. Spectator Books Inc. & James P. Warnick of Noweaqua, IL

16. Manhattan Tracers, New York, NY

(Submitted by Sylvia Forgette.)



24 ’ - TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1 /™

WHAT WA S HER MAIDEN NAME?

By Peggy Roberts

A question often stumping us in our search of our families is "What was her maiden
name?" Often the places we most expect to find the answer do not reveal this name.
Then when we do find the name in one source, we are eager to assume that this is
the maiden name we have been searching for. But the one source we do find may not
always carry the correct information. With that in mind, it is best to search many
sources in hopes of finding the name repeated several times.

Below is a list of some of the places you might search for that missing maiden
name.

1. Her death certificate.

2. Her obituary - she may be survived by a father, brother, or unmarried
sister.

3. Her marriage certificate.

4. Children's birth certificates - often give mother's maiden name.

5. Children's death certificates.

6. Divorce papers.

7. Certificate of Naturalization of husband.

8. Land records - finding the woman on an index of grantees has sometimes,
when followed through, found the grantor to be her father, deeding land to
his daughter. ' -

9. County histories - often give biographies of a family, telling the wife's
maiden name. '

10. Widows military pension - where the woman may have received a widow's
pension for her husband's service in the Revolutionary War, Civil War, or
War of 1812. ’

11. A family history of the husband's line may give the woman's maiden name.

12. Census records for 1880, 1900, and 1910 - For these years the relationship
to the head of the family was given for each person living in the household.
You may find a mother-in-law living in the household; thus, in a large
percentage of instances - the woman's maiden name.

13. Printed Church records or printed marriége records.

14. Unpublished Church records - If you know the church the woman was married
in and approximate year, often a church will be willing to undertake a
search of their wedding records.

(continued on page 30)



ﬂﬁ\ FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 25

CEMETERY ‘RECORDS

Continued from Vol XI, No 4

Cascades Pioneer Cemetery is located one half mile east of North Bonneville
across the old highway from the Bonneville Power Substation.

NAME

JONES, Willia W. Nov. 13, 1869 - Oct. 9, 1882

JOHNS, Frank 1861 ~ Jan. 27, 1935

JOHNSON, Charles A. died May 23, 1935

JOHNSON, Henry Oct. 2, 1860 - Mar. 24, 1956

KERNS, Effie May July 12, 1852 - Oct. 12, 1862

KARR, Amy ca 1884 - Aug. 19, 1963

KLINE, David 1856 - July 8, 1917

KOCH, Henry 1835 - 1900

KOCH, Doris 1836 - 1916 .

LADZIK, Fred Nov. 13, 1863 - Apr. 4, 1910

LEAVENS, Pluma Feb. 24, 1830 - Mar. 11, 1903

LEAVENS, Dr. Hiram A. Nov. 21, 1824 - May 7, 1903
™ LEAVENS, Turner F. 1851 - 1937

LEAVENS, Emma 1861 - 1880

LEE, Robert Joseph Apr. 5, 1905 - Jan. 10, 1963

MARTINEAU, Marshall Apr. 1852 - May 25, 1910

MILLER, George Dec. 2, 1831 - Jan. 31, 1921

MILLER, Virginia 1842 - July 23, 1927

McLAUGHLIN, James Walker 1883 - Oct. 12, 1958

McDONALD, beorge died May 1910

OUGH, Fanny died Feb. 17, 1919

PENDLETON, E. W. 1819 - Sep. 18, 1875

PEDERSEN, Ella C. 1888 - 1963

PEDERSEN, August 1884 - 1962

PEDERSON, Hugo C. 1909 - 1942

PEDERSON, Mildred S. 1911 - 1938

PALMER, Fay Irene 1887 - Jan. 29, 1939

PETERSEN, Karl Frederik Jan. 21, 1889 - Jan. 17, 1961

RANKIN, Lulu 1908 - 1935

McDONALD, George died May 1910

McDONALD, Chauncey C. died June 13, 1910

MILLER, Tia Marlene died van. 16, 1969

REYNOLDS, Morris 1888 - May 25, 1921

REYNOLDS, Johnny Avary June 14, 1920 - Apr. 9, 1932

REYNOLDS, Morris Roy Oct. 11, 1918 - Oct. 25, 1918

REYNOLDS, Anna Patrea Dec. 17, 1916 - Mar. 27, 1917

REYNOLDS, Andrew D. Sep. 10, 1911 - June 3, 1912

REYNOLDS, C. Raymond May 27, 1908 - Sep. 14, 1970
N REED, William Hiram 1868 - 1953

REED, Ethel Ray Apr. 18, 1876 - Feb. 17, 1878

REED, William Robert 1837 - 1911

REED, Emma L. 1852 - 1921



re

26 : TRAIL BREAKERS ' Vol XII, No lme

NAME

REED, Emro Roy = June 16, 1886 - Aug. 7, 1898

REED, Rush Bliss May 31, 1881 - Aug. 7, 1898

STEVENSON, Momen 1872 - 1917

STEVENSON, Minnie 1875 - 1962

SLYBINDER,

SMITH, James 1837 - Jan. 20, 1872

SHLOW, Catherine 1848 - June 27, 1908

STOOQUIN, Johnnie .

SAM, Louis died Dec. 26, 1924

SAM, Edward Sep. 30, 1900 - Dec. 6, 1926

SAM, Mary 1854 ~ 1919 .

SAM, Johnnie died Jan. 13, 1908

SAM, Agnes D. Oct. 24, 1885 - May 13, 1906

SAMS, Bennie Raymond Aug. 23, 1906 - May 17, 1908 : -
SCHOOLCRAFT, Wm. Ira died Feb. 4, 1917 ’
SUNDERLAND, Glen J. 1921 - 1942

THOMAS, Isaac 1840 - apr. 21, 1910

THOMAS, Geo. 1904 - 1920

THOMAS, Henry 1885 - 1930

TOMALILY, died Aug. 28, 1902

TOMALCH, Isabel died 1895

TOMALCH, Joseph 1855 - Dec. 19, 1884

TOMALCH, ' ‘ 7~
TOL, La Rena died Mar. 18, 1977 ) ’
TOWNSEND, Phyllis 1914 - June 25, 1923
TANNER, Anna B. Jan. 29, 1859 - June 10, 1884
TRANA, Ida E. Oct. 11, 1871 - Dec. 8, 1883
WHITE, John C. 1831 - Oct. 29, 1917

WHITE, Kate 1842 - July 18, 1915
WILL-WY-I-TY, Mary Oct. 1854 - Dec. 21, 1906
WALKER, Leona 1842 - 1907

WALKER, Vera 1908 - Apr. 4, 1925

WALKER, Keith D. 1920 ~ Feb. 10, 1942

WALKER, Austin 1869 - 1925

WALKER, Helen Lulu 1881 - 1946

WALKER, Arden L. 1935 - 1936

WALKER, Marie 1914 - 1937

WAMKUTA, Mary 1844 ~ Dec. 25, 1909

WILSON, Eileen Patsy June 1, 1936 - June 2, 1936
WILSON, Nancy Lee June 1, 1936 - June 2, 1936
YETTICK, Robert E. 1860 - 1937 .
WACOMAC, Elmer I. Apr. 20, 1900 - May 4, 1905
WARCOMAC, Mary 1855 - Jan. 22, 1921

WARCOMAC, Dave 1843 - Jan. 28, 1926

WILLIAMS, Joseph Nov. 2, 1885'- Sep. 14, 1922
WILLIAMS, Alice 1883 - 1931

WEISER, Nick ca 1855 - June 6, 1915

WISE, Fred died 19 : } »

WALKER, Susie ca 1830 - Apr. 3, 1909



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 27

Iman Cemetery is located on the Felix Grundy Iman Donation Land Claim on Rock
Creek near Stevenson, Washington.

NAME

AINSWORTH, Elma Iman July 4, 1896 - 1924
BERTHAUM, Willis Loy died Nov. 5, 1963
CLEGG, Rigby P. Jan. 5, 1885 ~ July 25, 1962
FIELDS, Christopher C. Jan. 4, 1856 - June 25, 1928
IMAN, Alfred E. May 12, 1872 - Mar. 13, 1895
IMAN, Emma Kyler Aug. 12, 1864 - July 11, 1900
IMAN, Felix Grundy Nov. 24, 1828 - July 17, 1902
IMAN, Merry
IMAN, Nora
IMAN, Anna
IMAN, Nell 1890 - 1894
IMAN, Baby Frank 1889 - 1889
IMAN, Josiah M. June 24, 1881 - Jan. 17, 1909
IMAN, Hazel Ray 1896 - Oct. 19, 1909
IMAN, Baby inda May May 16, 1909 - Feb. 1, 1910
IMAN, Robert Hon (Pink) July 13, 1907 - Aug. 25, 1916
IMAN, James R. 1873 -
IMAN, Margaret Windsor 1834 -~ July 28, 1924
IMAN, Baby died Nov. 1900
IMAN, Christina
A, IMAN, George Washington July 8, 1867 -
IMAN, Charles N. Aug 12, 1877 -
IMAN, Theodore C. Aug. 23, 1854 - Mar. 19, 1927
IMAN, Louis Felix July 23, 1910 - Mar. 1931
IMAN, John William 1864 -
IMAN, Emily May Sep. 4, 1872 - Sep. 13, 1945
IMAN, Earl died 19__
IMAN, Arthur Noble Sep. 1, 1904 - May 4, 1946
IMAN, Lewis Franklin Mar. 4, 1869 - Sep. 27, 1947
IMAN, Albert Odum Sep. 4, 1863 - Dec. 31, 1952
IMAN, Jess i
MAINE, Mary Lou Jan. 27, 1932 - Apr. 1, 1932
MANNING, Neil
MANNING, Baby died July 19, 1935
MANNING, Baby
MANNING, Dolly Apr.. 19, 1918 - Nov. 8, 1949
MANNING, Pamela Ruth 1959 - Dec. 21, 1959
McKINNON, Burton
McKINNON, Malcolm F. June 16, 1851 - Aug. 19, 1921
NIX, George W. July 30, 1859 - Feb. 23, 1941
NEAD, Asa E. Apr. 20, 1896 - Apr. 3, 1956
ROYCE, Howard Jefferson Dec. 2, 1919 - Jan. 18, 1920
ROYCE, Rachel Isabell May 1, 1849 - Jan. 5, 1929
ROYCE, Myrtle Dec. 18, 1893 - Oct. 6, 1962
ROSIER, Carl
RENO, Emma Frae Mar. 7, 1893 - July 4, 1962
ANALLETT, Emmy Cordelia 1875 -
ROYCE, Amos Josiah died July 9, 1964
TAYLOR, Ethel May ca 1894 - July 19, 1972




28 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1 /™%

NAME

IMAN, Simeon Felix 1888 -
IMAN, Albert, Jr.

Mt. Pleasant Cemetery is located in a wooded area on the Marble Road at Mt.
Pleasant in Section 19, T. 1 N., R. 5 E.W.M. The cemetery, containing one acre,
is owned by the Mt. Pleasant Grange No. 73, was dedicated in 1906, and is open to
local residents of the area.

NAME

ADAMS, Louisa Dec. 15, 1872 - Oct. 20, 1908

BURKHALTER, died Mar. 20, 1940

BAILEY, Ida May died Jan. 22, 1887

BAILEY, Emerson A. 1854 - 1928

BAILEY, Clyde E. June 10, 1883 - Apr. 5, 1899

BAILEY, Victor L. July 25, 1886 - Nov. 7, 1893

ELLIOTT, Ann died Dec. 30, 1895

FITZGERALD, Neil Mar. 19, 1936.- May 13, 1937

FOSTER, Fenner July 30, 1823 - Sep. 13, 1907

FOSTER, Ira Isaac 1859 - May 5, 1919

HAYDEN, Peter 1862 ~ 1934

JEMTEGARD, Marvin E. died June 11, 1950 =
KRUCKMAN, Eide Gustavus 1845 - May 10, 1914

KRUCKMAN, Charles A. July 13, 1877 - Feb. 11, 19504

KRUCKMAN, Laura C. June 23, 1880 - Sep. 3, 1884

KRUCKMAN, Catherine T. 1848 - Jan. 27, 1905

MARBLE, Ellen B. May 28, 1860 - Feb. 18, 1897

MARBLE, D. L. Dec. 25, 1852 - Nov. 20, 1917

MARBLE, Iva Belle July 10, 1891 - May 11, 1892

MARBLE, Callie L. Mar. 4, 1896 - Jan. 28, 1903

MARBLE, Carl L. July 6, 1893 - Jan. 28, 1903

MARBLE, Milton H. Sep. 6, 1888 - Dec. 8, 1908

MARBLE, Hiram S. 1810 - 1891

MARBLE, Esther Ann 1827 - 1890

MARBLE, Frank 1850 - 1921

MARBLE, Clara F. 1860 ~ 1925

MINTON, Elmer L. died May 29, 1919

McDONALD, Clinda Mae 1869 - 1956

McDONALD, Chas. D. May 12, 1899 - Apr. 11, 1919

McDONALD, Duncan June 29, 1848 - June 27, 1919

McDONALD, John R. died Aug. 10, 19

McNUTT, Mrs.

McNUTT, Infant

PIFFER, Earl Dec. 16, 1914 - July 24, 1953

PIFFER, Flora P. 1884 -~ 1934

PIFFER, Ernest F. 1867 - 1946

PIONTEK, August 1852 - 1939 -~
POWELL, Mr. died about 1889

RAETHER, Charles F. May 8,. 1851 - Oct. 28, 1906
STRUNK, W. B. Jan. 5, 1844 - May 8, 1908
STRUNK, D. H. Oct. 10, 1876 - July 24, 1942




jmn  FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS . 29

NAME

STRUNK, Sarah A. Feb. 12, 1840 - Oct. 12, 1903
TURK, Lucretia 1869 - 1897

TURK, Vashti Viola died May 20, 1911

TURK, Richard U. died Dec. 2, 1894

VENDON, Inga D. Feb. 21, 1892 - Sep. 22, 1909
VENDON, Nels Oct. 6, 1866 - Feb. 10, 1911
VENDON, Christine 1867 - Aug. 17, 1937

WING, Amy Pearl

WOODRUFF, William 1849 - 1923

WOODRUFF, Hattie J. 1847 - 1932

WEBERG, Harry Sep. 17, 1885 - July 29, 1917
WRIGHT, Loren died Feb. 14, 1906-

WRIGHT, Lucetta Jan. 1, 182§ - Oct. 25, 1896

The Family Plot on Chrlstopher Anderson Farm is located in Sec. 4, T. 1 N.,
Range 5 East, Skamania County, Washington.

NAME

MAY, Julius
MAY, Frederick
/= DUEFEL, George
ANDERSON, Christopher Dec. 12, 1848 - June 18, 1931
ANDERSON, Amelia Hansen Feb. 22, 1855 - Apr. 5, 1893
ANDERSON, Johannah May. June 24, 1857 - June 15, 1927
ANDERSON, Albert O. . June 9, 1884 - June 10, 1956
ANDERSON, Clara C. Jan. 15, 1886 - '
ANDERSON, Harry E. Sep. 13, 1887 -
ANDERSON, Tena N. Johnson
ANDERSON, Charles S. July 7, 7, 1891 -

Additional information on the above can be found in the book Cemeteries, Skamania
County, Washington, compiled by Daphne M. Ramsay. This book can be found in the
CCGS Library.

AP PP PP PP AP PP PSPPI PP I PP PP PP PP PSP

EVALUATION OF EVIDENCE -

1. Circumstantial evidence must be relied on to prove‘many things in genealogy, but
no conclusions should ever be made or connections accepted on the basis of one piece
of evidence. And if one piece of evidence from any other source conflicts with the
inference, that connection or conclusion cannot be accepted until the conflict is
resolved. When a connection is.made on this basis, we say it is "circumstantially
proved beyond reasonable doubt." :

2. This is the most abused area of evidence by the beginning genealogist. Too often
- a piece of circumstantial evidence looks so appeallng that it is accepted without
question, without resorting to any other sources.

(This article appeared in Latah County Genealoglcal Society, Moscow, Idaho,
Vol V No. 1, 1985.)



30 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1
. -

(continued from page 24)

15. Wills - She may have left something to her brother or unmarried sister.
Likewise, she may have been willed something by her father, mother, brother
or unmarried sister.

16. Family Bible records.
17. A query in a genealogical magazine or periodical.

Many of my "maiden names" have been found in the above locations, and I'm sure many
of yours will be found there, also. I'm always trying to find new sources of locat-
ing those missing names. If you know of any, please let me know, in order that I
may share them with our other readers in future issues.

REMEMBER - never assume the first, maiden name you find is correct. Search all
records that are available to you.

* &k ok k k k k k k Kk Kk %k *k k *k %k * *x *k * *k k *k *k *k k * ¥ * k * *k N % 3k *x *k *x *k * * X

NOTE: Begin TODAY your search for that missing maiden name - send in your query
for publication in the next issue of Trail Breakers!!! (Send them to the
attention of Cathy Ward.)

* %k Kk % ok k % Kk %k k ok Kk Xk *k *k *k k sk % k k * ok * * *k * * *k ¥ *k * * * *k % * %* % * *x ¥

DID YOU KNOW . . . )

... that in March the National Genealogical Society moved to its new location, 4527
17th Street, North Arlington, VA 22207 (Tele. (703) 525-0050)? Only a few minutes
from downtown Washington by auto or public transportation, the Society's new library
is open from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Mon., Wed., and Fri., as well as on the
second and fourth Saturdays of each month; the library is also open from 7:00 to
9:00 on Weds. evening only.

... that the Genealogical Library of the L.D.S. Church will be moving to its new
building in Salt Lake City, UT in October?

... that the Western Reserve Historical Society has this year completed the move of
its library, boasting more than 5,000,000 manuscripts, into its new building at
10825 East Blvd., Cleveland, OH 44106? Its genealogical collection is regarded as
one of the finest in the country. »

... that the Social Security Administration, P.O. Box 57, Baltimore, MD 21203, will
check their files for proof of birth and place if you have the social security num-
ber, date and place of death?

... that President Reagan has signed S. 905 jnto law, establishing the National
Archives and Record Agency as an independent agency within the Executive Dept. of
the federal government?

(The above information appeared in The Maine Seine, May/June 1985 issue, 1~
Vol 7 No. 3.) -



~~

FALL 1985 . TRAIL BREAKERS 21

SURNAME FILE

GOODENOW Hannah 1639-172f, MA, RI, m Capt. James PENDLETON; Edmund, d 1699, MA
m Anne . 3tFINLEY - v ‘

GOODRICH Mehitable, b 1737, m Capt. Benjamin MARVIN.,  #xHAMBLEN
GOODRICH NY ca 1700 - 1800, WI last half 1600's to present.  #xLYGN

GOODKICH Edward, Tamworth, Stafford Co., Eng; Elizur, d 1676, Hannah, 164, - 1678
Wwethersfield, CT.  33:OMAN ' ' ‘

GOODRIDGE/GOODRICH  KY, MC.  #*BAKER

GOUGE John Edward, b U4 July 1880, NC; 'Thomas, b New Dale, NC; Julia Annm, b 5 Aug
1701, Burnsville, KC, d 26 Nov, 1924, NC, . .#¢AUTREY

GOULD 1700, Goochland Co., VA, #SNELSON

GOULD Sarah, ME, b 1797.  #HARRJLS

GORDON 1787 - 1805, NY. i+ROBERTS

GORDON - Scot, Watertown, MA, Exeter, NH 1696. s#HOLROYD
GOULD - VT. #*PORTER

GOURLEY = Robert James, m Elizabeth MORGAN; James Henry, m Maggie May ROLFE; Blanche
Elizabeth, b 1906 UT, m Henry Jory QUIMBY.  ##WALKER

GOVE - - Salisbury, MA, Hampton, NH.® #xHOLROYD

GRABOFSKI - PA, Ger.  ##GORACKE

GRAHAM Jesse; Denton; Benjamin, NC, AL, Coyoll Co., TX. ##MC SPERITT

GRAHAM Rev. William Ezekiel, b 1863 MS, d 1936 TX, m Sally LUNA; william Ethan,
b. 1690 MS, d __ TX, m Nancy Moody ARMSTRONG; Rev. Robert Ethan, b 1915 TX, m
Helen Ruth COATS.  ##WALKER ‘ .

GRAHAM Robert M., b May 1845 OH, m Almeda M. , b July 1657 OK, desc Robert M.
b Apr 1879, william I. b Jan 1881, Roy S. b May 1883, Ruth M. b June 1852,
Greto b Apr 1897, Edna M. b Jan-1900. 1900 cen.  #*PRICE ' .

GRAHAM ca 1817 - 1852 Scot, ca 1652 - 1865 Marquette Co., NE, c& 1865 Hall and
Saunders Cos.  3*KORFF:. -

GRANT Ulysses ;S. The Grant Family Bible records are on pg 217 Wisconsin Families
© March 1940 by Gen. Soc. of WI. In Library among WI books.



32 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 1

GRAVES Eliz., b TN ca 1800, m Levi SHARP. ##CROSWELL -

GRAHAM  Jane, b 1754-1774 PA?, m John BROOKS 1769 - 1795, dau Gertrude d ca 1798
Athens, Athens Co., OH. ¥*#GROMMESH

GRAHM 1961 1A, 1968 NY. ##JONAS
GRAVES Mary d 1665 MA, m Thomas NEWHALL. +%FINLEY

GRANGER Marie, ca 1700, h Germain DU PUIS, f Rene GRANGER, mo Marguerite FTHERIAU.
#*HARSHMAN '

GRANT - IN. ##BIERLY

GRAVES  Julia 1816-1838 OH, m Clark WINANS. #3#TOEDTLI

GRAY  Abigail?, m Thomas FENNY? #*BELL

GRAY 1956, Oskaloosa, IA, 1960 ca Oskaloosa, IA. 3+JONAS
GRAY TN 1926, AR 1851 - 1891, OK 1912 - 1960, AL 1826, ##ROSE

GRAY  Amy Gwendolyn, b 1921 0K, m Elva Mitshel ROSE; William I1iff, 1891 - 1943 AR
OK, TX, m Maude Ella SWOPES; James Henry Coe, 1851 - 1918 AR, OK, m Nancy Jan-
ette LINDSEY; James Warren, 1826 - 1912 ‘0K, m Sally Ann HARTON. ##ROSE

GRAY M. Myrtle 18691 - CAy NV, m Fred W. GILMAN; Nelson A. 1857 -~ 1935 PA, 1L,
CA, m Minerva A. COLLINS; P. M. - PA.  #%GILMAN '

GRAVES/de GRAFF 1700 - 1840 Ger, Berks Co., PA, TN. #+ROBERTS

GREATHOUSE  Harmon, b 1720 PA?, d 1782, m Mary STULL; Susannah, m Van SWEARINGEN.
3¢ LARSON

GREELEY  Andrew, b ca 1618 Salisbury, Essex, MA, d 30 Jun 1697 Salisbury, Essex, MA
m Mary MOYSE 16L43.  ##MALONEY ,

GREELEY ~ Benjamin, b 26 Sep 1708 Salisbury, Essex, MA, d 1792, m Ruth EASTMAN 2 Feb
17362  ##MALONEY

GREELEY Jonathan, b 15 Feb 1673 Salisbury, Essex, MA, d 20 Oct 1750 Salisbury,
Essex, MA, m Jane WALKER 21 Mar 1697/8. ##MALONEY

GREELEY  Philip, b 21 Sep 16LL Salisbury, Essex, MA, d 17 Mar 1717/8 Selisbury,
Essex, MA, m Sarah ILSLEY 17 Dec 1670 Salisbury, MA. 33tMALONEY

GREELEY  Ruth, b 29 Mar 1752 salisbury, MA, d 16 Dec 1823, m william WEBSTER 17 Nov
1773.  #*MALONEY

GREEN  Elizabeth, m Thomas ABBOTT; John Jr., m Julian w3 John, d aft 1654 ME.
#3+BELL

GREEN Elizabeth, 1705 - 1v781 s b Woburn, MA, d Windham, CT, m Robert ROUNDY, f Fran=
cis GREEN, mo Elizabeth o 3tHOLWEGE

/-r\



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

GREEN Charles, ca 1860, Holdredge, Phelps Co., NE. ##JAGELER
GREEN Mary, b-ca 1775 KY, m John SPARKS, KY.  #%LARSON

GREENHALGH - Lancashire Co., Eng 1300 - 1851, Allegheny Co. & Westmoreland Co., PA
1851 = 1900, Keokuk Co., IA 1869 - 1910, IA 16880.  3¢JONAS

GREENHALGH - bef 1851 Lancashire Co., Eng; 1851 - 1870 Allegheny Co., PA, 1870 to
present IA. 35tJONAS

GREENHALGH Ellen, 1872 - 1902 PA, IA, m Louis BISHOP; William 1849 - 1908 Eng. PA,
IA, m Alice BARKER; Robert Sr., 1822 --1888 Eng, IA, m Ellen THOMPSON; John, m
Esther o 3tJONAS

GREENHILL Martha, Eng, m Isaac MARTIN.  #*GILMAN
GREENWOOD Rebecca, m James MC CRACKEN, Sr.  +WORTHINGTON

GREENWELL =~ TX.  #*ROSE
GREENWOOD  Rebecca, m James MC.CRACKEN ca 1700,  3stWORTHINGTON

GREER Ann Susan, MO 1839 - 1890 TN, m John Wesley LEWIS. ##FISH:
GRESSITT - Middlesex & Gloucester Co's, VA, Baltimore, MD. ##GRESSITIT

GRIFFIN Mary Harriet, 1883 - 1913 AR, m Wm. STRICKLAND; Wm. Thomas, d 1887 MO, AR,
m IRBY. 3tFLETCHER '

GRIFFING Joseph, b 1827 PA, d__, m ___ Lydia ROSS, dau Clara F. b 1860 NE, d 1925
WA, m Frank MARBLE 1881 NE.  s+TOWNSEND :

GRIFFIS Fred, KS, CA.  #*BEAN |
GRIFFITH - Kane Co., IL 1882, IA 1920, Eéthervine, IA 1925 = 65.  ##JONAS
GRIGGS = MA.  *%GHESSITT

GRIM/GRIMM - OH 1820 Highland Co., VA ca 1700, OR ca 1840.  3#*PORTER

GRIM Sarah 1825 - 1501 OR, m Pontius HOWARD.  #*PORTER |

GRIMES ~ Juddie Moore 1840 - 1920 KY, KS, m Cyrus JUDD.  s»SHOWERS

GRIMM = Ger, TX, OR. #SMITH |

. GROAT Lorena Bell, m Ollie LASH; Raymond Jeremiah 1890 - 1925 WA, m Edith AYEKS;
George Henry 186L - 1929 NY, WA, m Mary SMITH; Jeremiah Lewis 1826 - 190L, NY,

OR, WA, m Mary All KERR; Casper (Jasper) Van Warnier 1804 - 1867 NY, m Marieh
MEBIE (MAYBEE, MABIE). #xLASH .

GROAT Jeremiah (Jeremy) ca 1778, m Elizabeth VAN WARMER (VAN WEIRMER)3 Simon Luda-
vicus ca 1749 NY, m Annatje SWART; Ludavicus Philip 1712 - 1794 NY, m Annatje
VAN ANTWERP; Philip Symon (de GROOTE, GROOTE) d 1716 NY, m Sara PEEK; Symon Sy-
monse (de GROOT) d 1699 Holland, NY, m Rebecca du TRIEUX (de TRUYE, TRUAX) #3:LASH



34 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XI, No 1 /™

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

AUTREY Sandra I. 3210 0ld Lewis River Road, Woodland, WA 9867L
BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111t- Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

BEAN John

BIERLY Arthur 154 Wallace, Woodland, WA 98674

CROSWELL Lorraine Gill 5909 W Street, Washougal, WA 98671

FINLEY Mrs. Mildred 6205 NE 9th Street, Vencouver, WA 9866l

FISH Mrs. Eurah L. 1710 X Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

FLETCHER Mrs. Frances L4613 NW 289th Street R 1, Ridgefield, WA 98642
GILMAN Mrs. James William 15411 E Mill Plain #C-1k, Vancouver, WA  9866L
GORACKE Mrs. Holly L. 7140 Oakland Avenue, Falls Church, VA 22042
GRESSITT Doris M. 20613 NE 183rd Avenue, Battle Ground, WA  9860L
GROMMESH Lois P. 301 NW 99th Street, Vancouver, WA 98665

HAMBLIN Gertrude 6202 SE Hans Nagel Road, Washougal, WA 98671
HARRIS Frances 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA  9866L

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler way, Vancouver, WA 98662
HOLROYD Jean G. 1111 Nw L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

HOLWEGE Betty Jane 6224 N Kerby Avenue, Portland, OR 97217

JAGELER Starr L. 13112 NE 31st Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

JONAS Mrs. Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 9866k
KCRFF Betty 7549 Cerolina Lane, Vancouver, WA  9866L

LARSON Donna Rt 1 Box LL6, Amboy, WA 98601

LASH Lorena 1401 Chinook Street, W, The Dalles, OR 97058

LYON Mrs. Sara 633 NE 14th Avenue, Camas, WA 98607

MALONEY Evelyn W. 2722 E Mc Loughlin Boulevard, Vancouver, WA 98661
Mc SPERITT Beverly Graham 12317 SE 19th Street, Vancouver, WA 9866l
NELSON Lucille K. 8720 NE 37th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98661

OMAN Kitty R. 8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662

PORTER Mildred E. 2001 E. 33rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

PRICE Merle R. 3241 SE Taylor, Portland, OR 97214

ROBERTS Peggy 7014 NE 72nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98661

ROSE Elva M. 22825 NE 92nd Avenue, Battle Ground, WA 9860k

ROSE Gwendolyn 22825 NE 92nd Avenue, Battle Ground, WA  9860L
SHOWERS Lillian D. 130 W 2Lth Street, Columbia House, Vancouver, WA 98660
SMITH Meralee 1218 Montana Lane, Vancouver, WA 98661

TOEDTLI Laverne 6705 NE 152nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662

TOWNSEND Alice 1025 I Street, Washougal, WA 98671

WALKER Jan 3902 E 16th Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

* ok % k k *x ok *k * X

(continued from page 4)

2 The Bakers listed here may also have been from Tennessee. A W.D. Baker owned the
Tand adjoining the Carter land in Henry County, Tennessee.

3 The children of Nancy M. Biles, according to family records in Tennessee, were:
George Wiley Biles, James Biles, Albert Biles, Catherine (Kate) Biles m. Sargent,
Isabella (Susan?) m. Dew or Drew, Minnie (Margaret?)m. __ Brazee.

,@\



FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

9.
10.

1l.
12.

13.
14.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.
22.

23!

24.

25.
26.

27.

28.

A NCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Peggy Marie PAYNE Roberts
908 Grace St., Vancouver, WA 98661

PAYNE, Peggy Marie b 23 Oct 1948 Rhinelander, WI; m (1) Patrick Kelly
McLean; m (2&3) Calvin Roberts, Jr.
PAYNE, Charles Rollin b 26 Oct 1915 Rhinelander, WI; m 22 Aug 1936

Rhinelander, WI.

NORDQUIST, Elsie Lorraine b 17 Feb 1917 in Town of Crescent, Oneida Co,
WI.

PAYNE, Lewis Edmund b 1 May 1881 Dysart, Ont; m 25 Mar 1912 Manistique,
MI; d 19 Nov 1946 Rhinelander, WI.

CODY, Iva Loretta b 12 May 1889 Hiawatha, MI; d 23 Sep 1944 Rhinelander,
WI.

LARSSON, Carl HBhan (changed name to Charles John Nordquist) b 1 Feb 1862
Kvistbro, Sweden; d 30 Dec 1923 Rhinelander, WI.

' BACKSTROM, Anna Mathilda b 3 Feb 1877 Kristinestad, Finland; d 21 Oct
. 1958 Rhinelander, WI.

PAYNE, Luke b 4 Nov 1838 Hillier, Ont; m 13 Feb 1872 Madoc, Ont; & 27 Feb
1902 Manistique, MI.

SCOTT, Catherine McKenzie b 22 Mar 1852 Canada; d 2 Nov 1923 Doyle, MI.
CODY, Andrew Matthew b 11 Jun 1857 Ont; m 6 Nov 1887 Hiawatha, MI; d

15 Feb 1927 Rhinelander, WI.

BYERS, Mary Elsie b 7 Jan 1871 Casco, MI; 4 5 Jun 1928 Rhinelander, WI.
LARSSON, Lars Erlk b 23 Jan 1825 Edsberg, Sweden; m 26 Nov 1848 Kvistbro,
Sweden.

ANDERSDOTTER, Anna Cajsa b 17 Dec 1817 Kvistbro, Sweden.

BACKSTROM, Adolf Fredrik b 4 Nov 1853 Narpes, Finland; 4 1 Jul 1903
Narpes, Finland. ’ ’

KARLSSON, Maria Henrika b 27 Oct 1847 Lappfjard, Finland; 4 21 Dec 1919
Narpes, Finland. '

PAYNE, Friend O. b 24 Sep 1801 Essex Co, NY; m 3 Mar 1836 Prince Edward
Co, Ont; d 2 Apr 1869 Ont.

CHASE, .Mary b 12 Aug 1814 Canajoharrie, NY; d 11 Nov 1847 Ont.

SCOTT, Hercules b Edenburg, Scot; d ca 1901 Scot.

JOHNSTON, Agnes b 19 Jul 1819(20?) Scot.; 4 26 Mar 1892 Manistique, MI.
CODY, Peter b 4 Apr 1816 Co. Carlow, Ire.; m 8 Sep 1843; d 17 Oct 1900
Hersey, MI.

DOYLE, Loretta b 1 Apr 1821 Co. Carlow, Ire.; d 19 Feb 1904 Hersey, MI.
BYERS, James A. b 6 May 1826 Harrison, OH m 5 Jun 1850 Kosc1usko Co,

.IN; d 20 Jan 1898 Manistique, MI.

COLDIRON, Mahala b ca 1829 VA; 4 14 Feb 1903 Manistique, MI.

PERSSON Petter b 11 Dec 1802 Edsberg, Sweden- m 1 Jan 1826 Edsberq,
Sweden .’

CARLSDOTTER, Ana Kajsa b 1 Jan 1806 Edsberg, Sweden.

NILSSON, Anders b 16 Dec 1789 Kvistbro, Sweden; m 26 Dec 1813 Kvistbro,
Sweden; d 4 Dec 1873 Kvistbro, Sweden.

JONSDOTTER, Stina b 27 Nov 1789 Nysung, Swéden;:d 6 Jul 1857 Kvistbro,
Sweden.

BACKSTROM, Matts Henrik Henriksson b 27 Jan 1818 Finland; m 25 Apr 1841
Narpes, Finland.



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1

36

29. ANDERSDOTTER, Maja Gretab 15 May 1812 Narpes, Finland.

30. CARLSSON, Carl b 25 Jul 1826 Lappfjard, Finland; m 13 Jul 1847 Lappf jard,
Finland.

31, HENDRICKSDOTTEH Anna Henrika b 18 Nov 1827 LiprJard Finland,

32. PAYNE, Joseph b'l Apr 1768; m 1 May 1794; d 1809 Essix Co, NY.

33. OSBORN Cynthia b 18 May 1774; d 27 Apr 1821. ’

34. CHASE, Daniel b 1786; 4 18 Nov 1853.

35. GORDON, Althea b 1787.

40. CODY, James b Ire.; d Simcoe Co, Ont.

41. DUNN, Mary Elizabeth b 1797 Ire.; 4 Simcoe Co, Ont.

42. DOYLE, James b 1783 Co. Carlow, Ire.; 4 22 Jul 1864 Bruce Co, Ont.

43. DUNN, Bridget b 1800 Queens Co, Ire.; d 22 Dec 1885 Hersey, MI.

44. BYERS, David b 1799 VA; m 16 May 1816 Preble Co, OH.

45. ABBOTT, Mary Polly b ca 1803 TN.

46. COLDIRON, John Henry b NC.

47. -, Margaret b VA.

48. LARSSON, Peter b 5 Aug 1764 Edsberg, Sweden; d 24 Jul 1837 Edsbergq,
Sweden.

49. LARSDOTTER, Kjerstin b 1772. ‘

50. PETTERSON, Carl b 1780; m 14 Aug 1803 Edsberg, Sweden.

51. OLSDOTTER, Anna Lisa b 24 Sep 1777 Edsberg, Sweden; d 22 Apr 1852 Edsberg,
Sweden.

52. ANDERSSON, Nils b 7 Aug 1762 Kvistbro, Sweden; m 15 Mar 1789 Kvistbro,
Sweden; d 9 May 1833 Kvistbro, Sweden.

53. ANDERSDOTTER, Brlta b 1756 Kvistbro, Sweden; d 8 Jun 1809 Kv1stro,
Sweden.

54. OLOFSSON, Jonas b 26 Jan 1758 Nysund, Sweden.

55. SVENSDOTTER, Kjerstin b 17 Jul 1764 Nysund, Sweden.

56. PATT, Henrik Carlsson b 25 Nov 1787; m 25 Jun 1809.

57. LARSDOTTER, Ulrika b 20 Feb 1786 Lappfjard, Finland.

58. ERIKSSON, Anders b 14 Nov 1772; m 26 Dec 1806.

59. HENRIKSDOTTER, Anna Lisa, b 25 May 1775.

60. ANDERSSON, Carl b 6 Sep 1796 Lappfjard, Finland.

61. MATTSDOTTER, Margaretta b 26 Sep 1796 Lappfjard, Finland.

63. SILFVERNAGEL, Maria Gustafoa b 28 Mar 1802; 4 1 Mar 1850.

86. DUNN, Andrew b Ire.

87. =---, Mary.

88. BYERS, William b Jul 1764; d Nov 1834 Darke Co, OH.

90. ABBOTT, James b 15 Jan 1776 Charleston, SC; m 14 Oct 18Q0 Knox Co, TN;
d 24 Jul 1867 Jackson, IN.

91. TILLMAN, Catharine b 7 May 1785 VA; 4 Jan 1863 Jackson, IN.

92. COLDIRON, Jesse Conrad d ca 1800 Knox Co, KY.

93. ~ HENDRICKS, Rachel.

96. LARSSON, Lars b 1734; m 1764; d 9 Sep 1806 Edsberg, Sweden.

97. PEHRSDOTTER, Kjerstin b 1744; 4 5 Mar 1792 Edsberg, Sweden.

108. PERSSON, Olof b 1718; m 5 Oct 1755 Nysund, Sweden; d 1790 Nysund, Sweden.

109. JOHNSDOTTER, Kjerstin b 1734; 4 1795 Nysund, Sweden.

110. SVENSSON, Sven b 17 Feb 1729 Nysund, Sweden, m 9 Jul 1758 Nysund, Sweden.

111. PERSDOTTER, Cathrina b 1736.

112. MAHLS, Carl Mattsson m 6 Jan 1782 Finland.

113. ERICSDOTTER, Margareta.

114. ORGREN, Lars b Lappfjard, Finland.

115. CARLSDOTTER, Maria b Lappfjard, Finland.

116. ERIKSSON, Erik b 4 Aug 1748 Lappfjard, Finland; d 30 Jan 1832 Lappfjard
Finland. .

117. HANSDOTTER, Margareta b 4 May 1745 Lappfjard, Finland.

~



FALL 1985 ’ TRAIL BREAKERS 37

- 120. ---, Anders.
121. JACOBSDOTTER, Anna.

122. MATTSSON, Matts. :
123. HENRICSDOTTER, Catharina.
126. SILFVERNAGEL, Finriken Gustav.
182. TILLMAN, Tobias b 5 Jun 1751; d 6 Feb 1845 Preble Co, 'OH.
183. SHARP, Catherine b Sep 1761; d 12 Apr 1837 Preble Co, OH.
218. INGWALSSON, Jon b 1685. ‘
219. SVENSDOTTER, Kierstin b 1689.
220. NILSSON, Sven b 1689; m 20 Oct 1713 Nysund, Sweden.
©'221. 'PERSDOTTER, Catharine b 1686.
232. HENRIKSSON, Erik b 1718 Lappfjard, Finland.
s ' 233. JOHANSDOTTER, Anna.
364. TILGHMAN, John b 1705 Somerset, MD; 4 1809 Preble Co, OH.
' "+ + 365. DRYDEN, Eva.
"' " 366. SHARP, Henry b ca 1740; 4 1814 Harrison, OH.
367. GRAVES, Barbara b ca 1739 Greenwick, PA.
728. TILGHMAN, Gideon Jr. b 18 Oct 1682 Somerset Co, MD; m 1702; 4 1770
. Somerset Co, MD.
T 729.  HOLLAND, Esther.
*734. GRAVES, John b ca 1702; 4 1804 Claiborne Co, TN.
S+t T 1456, TILGHMAN, Gideon b'1640 Accomac Co, VA; m 15 Feb 1681 Somerset, MD;
‘ d 9 May 1720 Somerset Co, MD. .
1457. MANEX, Margaret.
2912. TILGHMAN, Christopher b ca 1600 Kent Co, Eng; d 1652 James City
-~ Co, VA.
2913. DEVONSHIRE, Ruth.
'5824. TILGHMAN, Christopher b Kent Co, Eng.
5825. SANDERS, Anna b Eng.
lle4s8. TILGHMAN, Nicholas b Sussex Co, Eng.
11649. BENSON, Jane.
11650. SANDERS, Edward b Northborne, Co. Kent, Eng.
11651. PANDRETH, Anna. ‘
23296. TILGHMAN, Thomas b Kent Co, Eng.
46592. TILGHMAN, Nicholas b Kent Co, Eng.
93184. TILGHMAN, Richard b Kent Co, Eng.
186368. TILGHMAN, Nicholas b Kent Co, Eng.
372736. TILGHMAN, Thomas b Kent Co, Eng.
745472. TILGHMAN, Richard.
1490944. TILGHMAN, John b ca 1225 Kent Co, Eng.

¢ -

Ancestor Chart of Harry Drake
1210 NE 181, Apt 12, Portland, OR 97230

l. DRAKE, Harry Andrew b 13 Jul 1929 Union City, Penn; m 7 Mar 1958 Ruth Barbara
. SKouBO. a

2. DRAKEy Clyde R. b 19 Aug 1884 Union City, Penn; d Aug 1946 Union City, Penn.
3. DRAYER, Grace Winerfred b 26 Aug 1897 Meadville, Penn; d 2 Oct 1971 Corry, Penn.
4. DRAKE, George.

S. MALVIN, Emiline.

~~ 6. DRAYER, Joseph Samuel b 28 Nov 1868 Titusville, Penn; m 20 Aug 1891; d 6 Apr
1920 Titusville, Penn.

7. MANROSS, Eleanor Lillian b 25 Feb 1873 Fagundas, Penn; d 15 Apr 1925,
l2. ORAYER, William b 24 Oct 1824 Saegertown, Penn; d 3 Jun 1905,

13. SCHRECKGOST, Casserina b 16 Mar lsz29,



38 TRAIL BREAKERS vol XII, No 1
14. MANROSS, George Northrup b 18 Dec 1835 West Hickary, Penn; m 28 Jan 1858; d 22 {ug\
1914 Fagundas, Penn.
15. ROBINSON, Mariah Jane b 3 Dec 1837 Pineville, Penn; d 19 May 1923 Fagundas, Penn,
28. MANROSS, Gates W. b 20 May 1797, NY; d 12 Jul 1853,
29. NORTHRUP, Margaret b 24 Oct 1807; d 12 Oct la4s.
30. ROBINSON, Joseph b 1801, Maine.
31. LULAND, Nancy B. b 1818 Long Island, NY.
Ancestor Chart of Ruth Barbara SKQUBO Drake
1210 NE 181, Apt 12 Portland, OR 97230
l. SKOUBO, Ruth Barbara b 21 Feb 1936 Portland, OR; m 7 Mar 1858 Harry Andrew
DRAKE .
2. SKOUBO, Alfred Jensen b 26 Nov 1901 Sonder Draaby, Den; m 2 Feb 1831; d 13 Jun
1963 Portland, OR,
3. FURRER, Ida (Eda) Katrina b 28 Sep 1811 Portland, OR; d 14 Jun 1980 Portland, OR
4. SKOVBO, Jens Peter Jensen b 17 Jun 1857 Sindjerg, DEN; d 21 Sep 1912 Sander
Draaby, DEN.
S. SIEMSSEN, Hansine Elisa. b 6 Sep 1858 Skarum, DEN; d 25 Apr 1933 Nykobing,
Mors, DEN.
6. FURRER, Ferdinand b 17 Oct 1874 Erstfeld, Switzerland, m 28 Oct ISO? d 18 Jun
1958 Homedale, Idaho. i
7. WYRSCH, Anna Maria b 27 Jun 1887 Engelberg, Switzerland; d 1Q Mar 1964 Caldwell, .
Idaho. \
8. MIKKELSON, Jens Sknvbo b 4 May 1831; d 2 May 1882.
9. JENSEN, Ane Andersine.
10. SIEMSSEN, Adolf William b Hamburg, Germany; d Skarum, DEN. -~
11, —eccae- -, Karn (Else]).
l2. FURRER, Ambros b 24 Aug 1838 Erstfeld, Switzerland; m 1869; d 6 Jul 1904 °
Erstfeld, Switzerland.
13. GISLER, Josefa b 12 Jul 1833, d 23 Nov 1804 Erstfeld, Switzerland.
14. WYRSCH, Anton b 11 Nov 1839; d 24 Dec 1898 Attinghausen, Switzerland.
15. KEMPF, Anna Maria b 28 Oct 1853; d 16 May 1806 Attinghausen, Switzerland.
16. S@RRENSEN, Mikkel.
l7. SKOVBO, Gertrud Nielsdatter b 1800.
20. SIEMSSEN, Peter Casper F.
24. FURRER, Ambros b 1806 Erstfeld, Switzerland; m 18 Apr 1836; d 1886.
25. LYRER, Anna Maria.
26, GISLER, Franz Josef. !
27. ZURFLUH, Margaritha.
28. WYRSCH, Anton.
29, DOITTLI, Margaretha.
34.. SKOVBO, Nields Pedersen.
35. JENSDATTER, Karn (Kirsten).
48. FURRER, Albin b 1767; m 8 May 1800; d 1843,
43. PANTENER, Aloisia b 1780 Brunnberg, Switzerland.
86. FURRER, Jakob Albin b 1743; m 29 Oct 1765; d 21 Jan 1800.
97. GAMMA, Marith b 1744; d 1816.
182. FURRER, Johann Jakob b 1 Jan 1702 Silenen, Switzerland; m 4 May 1727, d 1775.
193. ELLER, maria Katharina.
384. FURRER, Johann Jakob b 1651; m 1688; d 1730.
385. ZGRAGGEN, Anna Katharina. 4
768. FURRER, Sebastian m 1630. _ i
769. ZGRAGGEN, Anna Maria.



. "FALL 1985 TRAIL BREAKERS 39

1536.
1537.
3072.
3073.

1.

Qe -

3.
4.
‘Se
6.
7.
B.
9.
10.
11l.
12..
13.
l4.
. 15.
16.

17.
18,

190
20.

2l1.
22.

23.

.1 24.
25.
26.

27.
29.
28.
30.

31.
32.
34,
35.

36.

37.

38.
39,

FURRER, Sebastian.
INDERGAND, Anna Maria.
FURRER, Sebastian.
STADLER, Dorothea.

Ancestor Chartof Connie J. NEDROW
8106 SW 47th Ave Portland, OR 37219

NEDROW, Connie Jane b 24 Jul 1961, Vancouver, WA.
NEDROW, Donald Allen b 3 Aug 1940, Vanc, WA; m 4 Jun 1S60 Ridgefield, Wa.

'EDWARDS, Carol jane b 23 Sep 1941, Vancouver, WA.

NEDROW, Harry Merle b 11 Mar 1814, Portland, OR; m 24 Oct 1936, WA.
JASMER, Dorothy Leila b 27 Dec 1916, Aumsville, OR. '
EDWARDS, Leonard Gordon b 15 Feb 1814, WA; m 30 Nov 1840, Vancouver, WA,

SOUTHARD, Claudia Jean b 12 Oct 1915, Portland, OR.

NEDROW, Harry Joseph b 4 Mar 1881, PA° m 7 Nov 1906, OR; d 24 Jul 1959 OR.

BONNEAU, Ida Mary b 24 Nov 18739, NE; d 16 Jan 1967, WA,

JASMER, Julius G. P, b 20 Mar 1883, MN; m 30 Jun 1915, OR; d 8 Feb 1948 OR.

GILHAM, Nora Leila b 8 Nov 1895, NE; d 22 Apr 1968, WA.

EDWARDS, Fred Day b 8 Nov 1877, IA; m 25 Oct 1908, WA; d 26 Feb 1966, WA.

RICKETTS, Ora Dell b 7 Feb 1890, WA; d WA.

SOUTHARD, Cyril Carl b 15 Jul 1885, ME; m 7 Apr 1910, OR; d 21 Dec 1845, OR.

RICE, Addie Blaxte b 26 Apr 1885, OR; d 5 Dec 1971, CA.

NEDROW, John Wesley b 18 Apr 1853; Cattaraugus Cnty, NY; m 17 Jan 1876, Somerset
Co, PA; d 7 Feb 1933, Maitland, MO. ’

YOUNKIN, Christina b 11 Nov 1858, Somerset CO, PA; m 17 Jan 1876, Somerset Co,
PA; d 15 Aug 1842, Maryville, MO,

-BONNEAU, Edmond b 17 Jan 1847, St. Philippe, Canada' m 4 Jul 1870, Chickasaw Co,

IA; d 24 Feb 1937 Portland, Or.
MILLER, Theda Ann b 19 Mar 1851 Delaware Co, NY; d 16 Apr 1925, Portland, OR.
JASMER, JOHN SR b 29 Feb 1845 Germany; m 16 Sep 1870 Winona, MN; d 13 May 1931,
Winona, M,
SCHREIBER, Bertha b 16 Aug 1852, Germany; d 20 Jun 1920, Winona, MN.
GILHAM, George Cameron b 30 Nov 1859, Corydon, IND; m 15 Nov 1893, Wallace, NEBj;

d 14 Nov 1932, Salem, OR.
PARTON, Lillie May b 24 Jul 1868 Barry, Il; d 14 Jan 1846, Portland, OR.

. .EDWARDS, Alvah Jasper b 28 Aug 1831 Exeter, NY: m 21 Sep 1862, Monticello, WIj;

d 21 Apr 1886 Washington Territory.

DAY, Electa Mariah b 28 Dec 1842 Carroll CO, IL; d 6 Oct 1830, Vancouver, WA,

RICKETTS, Simon Wilber b 14 Jun 1857 Oregon Territory; m 6 Jul 1882 Cheney,
WEshington Territory; d 17 Mar 1929, Vancouver, WA.

BOWMAN, Nettie Robin b 3 Jul 1865, White Cloud, MO; d 19 Oct 1955, Portland, OR.

EDMISTEN, Talitha Boone b 27 Mar 1866, Hillsboro, TX; d 27 Sep 1955, Winlock, OR.

SOUTHARD, JOHN,

RICE, Elias Mason b 9 Oct 1849 Carter Co, KY; m 8 Dec 1874 Sedalia,MO ; d 4 Nov
1928 Hillsboro, OR.

LOVELACE, Elnora Milton b 29 Nov 1855, Sedalia, MO; d 3 Apr 18932, Hillsboro, OR.

NEDROW, Josiah

YOUNKIN, ELI.

------- y Mary.

BONNEAU, Francois Xavier SR, b 27 Oct 1809, Montreal, CAN; m 4 Oct 1830 St.
Phlllppe, CAN; d 13 Aug 1895, St. Remi, CAN.

POISSANT, Marie Augustinma b 11 Nov 1807 St. Philippe, CAN; d 23 Feb 1901 St.
Remi, CAN. ‘

MILLER, Earl G. b 1816 Delaware Co, NY; m ca 1841,
HAWLEY, Charity Jane b Oct 1822 NY; d 23 Dec 1808.



m

~

40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No_ 1
40. JASMER, Michael b 1821, Prussia; d 8 May 1883 Morton Twp, Winona, MN.
41, LUDTKE, Anna b 1817 Germany; d 29 Mar 1896, Winona, MN.
42, SCHREIBER, John.
43, SCHNEIDER, Charlotte b 25 Jan 1817, Germany; d 7 Oct 1901, Wlnona, MN.
44, GILHAM, James.
45. KINTNER, Polly Ann.
46, PARTON, James,
47 ¢ —emmmm—- s Martha.
48. EDWARDS, Harveylin.
S2. RICKETTS, Edward James b 24 Jun 1833; m 22 May 1855 Clarke Co, WT; d 19 Apr 1917
Manor, WA.
53. BROWN, Amanda M. b 22 Mar 1838 Iowa; d 16 Aug l1922.
54. BOWMAN, James b 18 Nov 1806 Germany; m 22 May 1855; d 10 Feb 1890 (Dec 1900}
Spokane, WA, .
55. VARNER, Mary Elizabeth b 25 Jul 1831, Ohio, d Mar 1908,Spokane, WA.
58, EDMISTEN, Shelby.
59. HUTCHINS, Caroline.
60. RICE, Sherod (Sherad) b 8 May 1804; m 4 Dec 1827; d 12 Feb 1870.
6l. MORRIS., Margaret b 7 Feb 1813; d 12 Jul 1865,
62. LOVELACE, David Holman b 19 Aug 1829, NC; m Mar 1855, d 11 Jul 1910, Pettla
Co, MO,
63. STEEL, Sophia E. b 1827, MO; d ca 1870/78 MO.
72. dit BLONDIN, Pierre Bonneau b 29 Nov 1766, Montreal, CAN; m 8 Nov 1790, Montreal,
CAN; d 21 Dec 1840, Montreal, CAN,
73. BRIERE, Marie Francoise b 31 Aug 1767, Quebec, CAN; d 26 Feb 1836, Montreal CAN,
74. POISSANT, Joseph~Marie b 1780; m 1805, St. Phlllppe, CAN.
75. GAGNIER, Mar;e-dosephte b 1784.
106, BROWN, Alexander Monroe b 1802/3; m 11 Apr 1930, St. Louis, MO; d 1857.
107, SWAZEE, Rebecca Malinda b 1806, Miss; d 1875,
124. LOVELACE, Archibald; b 28 Mar 1806, Iredell Co, NC; m 5 Feb 1827, Rowan Co, NC;
d 3 Jun 1898, Pettis Co, MO,
l25. HOLMAN, Nancy b 16 Jan 1808, NC;d 27 Sep 1867, Pettis Co, MO.
126. STEEL, Ninion d 1856, Pettis Co, MO.
127 ==cewe- y Lucy.
144, dit BLONDIN, Pierre Bonneau b 1735, France; m 13 April 1762, New York.
14S. dit d'ALENCON, Suzanne L'Hermitte b 12 Sep 1736, Montreal, CAN.
146. BRIERE, Louis b 9 Aug 1743, Quebec, Can; m 28 Jan 1765, Ste. Foye-Quebec, CAN,
147. DUMESNIL, Marie-Anne b ca 27 Aug 1741, Quebec, CAN.
248. LOVELACE, Thomas b 1772; d 20 Jul 1829, Iredell Co, NC.
243. DYSON, Amelia b ca 1777; d 16 Jan 1829, Iredell Co, NC.
250. HOLMAN (HOLEMAN) James b 10 May 1761, Rowan Co, NC; d 1835, TN.
251. COOK, Lucy b 3 Jan 1768; d 1835, TN.
®88. dit BLONDIN, JOSEPH BONNEAU,
RBY8. FALTIN, Marie.
R80. L'HERMITTE, Nicholas b 1697; m 7 Jan 1730; d 15 Aug 1750.
98l. RAYMOND, Marie-Josephe b 1705.
292. BRIERE, John B. b 18 Feb 1714; m 28 Jan 1736; d 19 Oct 1745.
R93. HARNOIS, Francoise b 28 Feb 1716.
284. DUMESNIL, Nicholas b 15 Nov 1710; d 8 Jul 1772.
5: LETART?E61¥g;§gFE%£5. .
497. BEALL, Catherire b 1731.
500, HOLEMAN, Isasec b 1725, d 1808, NC,
S0l. y Mary.
502, COOK, William



TRAIL BREAKERS 41

FALL 1985
Queries are accepted free from members and non-members alike and will be run in each
TRAIL BREAKERS as space permits. In receipt of an answer to your query, please show
your appreciation with a note of how the information helped you and/or a 20¢ stamp.
The following abbreviations will be used -
aft - after Co. - County gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents
anc - ancestor crspd - correspondence gg9f - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record
bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War
bet - between dau - daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister
‘bpl - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier
bro - brother dpl - place of death  m/1 - married first (m/2) srams - surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp - Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown °
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law (mo-i-1) v - wife
cen - census g - great am - name xch - exchange

GRAY
SmITH

ALLISON
GILMAN
FAIRBANKS

THING

MA NN
INGRAHAM

TASKER

Matthew Gray was one of the first settlers of Wayne, Erie, PA Fe
m. Esther Smith. Beleive Matthew was in War of 1812, Could his ~
father have been William Gray listed as a Private in Rev. War who
C. 11 Jan 1841 in PA and whose 1st wife was Mary Allison? Desire
their geneaology.

A Jonathan Gilman is listed in the 1790 US Census in Orleans Co,VT.
Is this the same Jonathan Gilman who lived in Irasburg, VT and

did he have a son Joseph (and/ or) who m. Mary Fairbanks? Also
was Jonathan one of the sixsons of N icholas (1736-1786) and ’
E'lizabeth Thing of Rockingham, NH who settled in Vermont probably
before 1790? Who was Jonathan's wife?

Joseph (and/or) W :1liam Gilman b. in VT before 1790 m. Mary
Fairbanks b. 1790 in Mained/o Joseph. The Gilmans had 5§ children,
four of which were born in Vermont i e. Barre, St. Johnsbur‘y,.

and Irasburg. The last child, George b. 1830 in Stanstead, PQ,
Canada. Son John Palmer Gilman m. Mary Mann d/o William (NF)
and Lydia Ingraham (CT) and settled at Barford. When the
Canada/US boundry was settled the whole family moved back to

the States. In the 1850 US WI. Census Mary Fairbanks Gilman

was listed as "Mary Tasker" w/o Silas. When and where did
Joseph and son George Gilmandisappear? There was no grave
markers for them at either Barford or Stanstead PQ Canada
cemeteries. Need geneaologies on all of the above families.

Geraldine Gilman, 15411 E . Mill Plain #C-14, Vancouver, WA

98684
ke ek ok sk ok ok ok ok ok s sk ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok oK ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk sk ok ok



42 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, No 1 -~
TEAL Need to contact Ben Teal last letter from Kansas City, CA., 1935,
McKINNIE May have McKinnie information. First cousin Ben McKinnie.

Ben McKinnie Box 712, Chinook, MT. 59523

****************************************;k*

LEMUE L John Lemuel & Celite Brown Taylor moved from McCowell Co,,
TAYLOR WV to Myers Falls (now Kettle Falls) Steven Co, WA ca 1900
MILLER Known children: Elizabeth (m. Miller) Jenny (m. Miller); James
KRUMSICK Alex; Allie B. Dorothy (Dollie) Mae (m. Krumsick?); Samuel H;

Nancy G; Dixie N. & Harrison R. The last three born in WA,
Any info greatly appreciated.
E'lizabeth Caulder, 111N. Cardinal Dr. » Wilmington, NC 28405

ok sk ok s ok ok ke ke ok ok ok ok ok Sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok s ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok

MILLER Need info on John Miller 1779--1856 who lived in Pulaski Co, IN
Also need to know maiden name of his wife, Anna, 1803--1862.
Any info on their children, Catharine, Joshua, Jacob and Elizabeth
Miller will be appreciated.
Dorothy E. Person, 12336 N.E. 299th St. Battle Ground, WA,

98604
ok ok ok ok ok e sk sk ok ok sk ok ok ok sk sk sk oK oK oK R ok ok oK koK o R ok o KR ok K ok ok
SOMETHING TO THINK ABOUT:
Rota~-Gene
None of the people on board the o
MAYFLOWER, when it sailed for the New "l
World in 1620, had a middle name.
(From Kansas Kin, May 1984, Riley
County, Kansas Genealogical
Society.)
* %k ok ok ok
INTERNATIONAL GENEALOGICAL MAGAZINE
See your query in the next issue of
Trail Breakers - write it and submit Bi-Monthly --- 32 Pages
it today! FREE Queries --- News---
? Book Reviews --- Genealogical
TIPS --- Historical Data.
$15.00/Yr.--- Sample $2.50

Charles D. Townsend

I.F.R. Genealogy, 5721 Antietam
Drive, Sarasota, Florida 33581



FALL 1985

TRAIL BREAKERS

43

INDEX

The alphabetical listings of the Book Reports, Skamania County Cemetery
Records, Vancouver City Directory, and Surname File are not listed here.

Abbott, 36
Abrams, 15
Aiken, 4
Akerly, 22
Alefanden,
Allison, 41
Altizer, 15

13

Andersdotter,

Anderson, 1
Andersson,

Backstrom,
Bailey, 23
Baker, 13,
Barbeau, 10
Barber, 17
Barlow, 13
Barnie, 15
Bartlett, 4
Baxter,
Bayley, 20
Beall, 40
Becker, 10
Bell, 4
Benson,
Berg, 17
Betts, 14
Biles, 3, 4
Bird, 9
Bixler, 22
Bliss, 15
Blurock,
Bone, 6
Bonneau,
Bowers, 4
Bowman,
Brazee,
Briere, 40
Brinn, 16
Brooks, 4
Brown, 40
Buohlen, 14
Burnett, 3
Byers, 35,
Byles, 4

37

15

39

34

3,
36

35

34

7, 8

’

36

35,
23

34

39, 40

36

Carlsdotter, 35,
Carlsson, 36
Carothers, 13
Carter, 3
Carty, 15
Caulder,
Cerny, 22
Chase, 35, 36
Christian, 15
Clark, 4

Clarke, 13
Clinton, 4

Cody, 35, 36
Coldiron, '35, 36
Cook, 40

Cove, 17

42

D. Flakerty, 17
Daniels, 11
Davis, 4, 22
Day, 4, 3°
DeBreffny,
Delin, 4
Desnan, 13
Devonshire,
Dew, 4, 34
Dickey, 3
dit Blondin, 40
dit d'Alencon,
Dittli, 38
Doane, 15
Domrelly,
Donnelly,
Downey, 4
Doyle, 35, 36
Drake, 37, 38
Drayer, 37
Drew, 4, 34
Driggs, 3
Droddy, 23
Dryden, 37
Duback, 17
Ducks, 16
Dumesnil, 40
Dunn, 36

23

37

40

15
15

36

13
40

Dupuis,
Dyson,

Eakle,
Eaton,
Eberhand,
Edmisten,
Edwards,
Eller, 38
Elliott, 3
Ericsdotter,
Eriksson, 36
Evans, 23

22

3, 8

16

39, 40
39, 40

36

Fairbanks, 41
Faltin, 40
Finch, 4
Fisher,
Fitch, 3
Forbus, 17
Forgette,
Frazier, 4
Furrer, 38,

17

5, 23

39
Gagnier, 40
Gamma, 38

Gant, 4
Gibbon,
Gilham,
Gillihan, 7,
Gilman, 41
Gisler, 38
Gladstone,

Goddard, 12
Goodell, 4
Goodnight,

Gordon, 4,

Grant, 12

Graves, 37
Gray, 6, 41
Greenman, 4
Guess, 4
Gustis,

8, 9
39, 40
17

22

17

le, 36

16

Haber, 12, 14

Hamilton, 22
Hampton, 4
Hansdotter,
Hanson, 23
Harnois, 40
Harshman, 22
Hathaway, 15
Hawley, 39
Healy, 7
Hendricks, 36
Hendricksdotter, .
Henricsdotter, 37
Henriksdotter,. 36
Henriksson, 37
Hill, 4

Hilton, 22

Himes, 3, 4
Hines, 3

Hoffman, 13
Holeman, 40
Holland, 37
Holman, 40
Holstein, 12
Honasson,. 23
Howard, 23
Hughes, 16
Hutchins,

36?

40

Indergand, 39
Ingraham, 41
Ingwalsson, 37
Jacobsdotter, 37
Jasmer, 39, 40
Jensdatter, 38
Jensen, 38
Johansdotter,
Johnsdotter,
Johnston, 21,
Jones, 15
Jonsdotter,
Judson, 4

37
36
35

35

Kandle, 4

Karlsson, 35

36



44 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XII, Na
Kellet, 3 Melville, 4 Reagan, 30 Tasker, 41

Kempf, 38 Mikkelson, 38 Redding, 23 Taylor, 20, 22, 23,
Kincaid, 4 Miller, 12, 17, 39, Reid, 23 42

Kintner, 40
Knapp, 4
Krumsick, 42

L'Hermitte, 40
Lackey, 4
Lambert, 14
Lamon, 4

Lane, 4
Larsdotter, 36
Larsson, 35, 36
Latham, 4
Laws, 15
Leach, 4

Lee, 8

Lemuel, 42
Letartre, 40
Liepp, 17
Light, 4
Lishern, 14
Longmire, 3, 4
Lovelace, 39, 40
ILudtke, 40
Luland, 38
Lydecker, 11
Lyrer, 38

Mahls, 36
Maischle, 16
Major, 8
Maloney, 22
Malvin, 37
Manex, 37
Mann, 41
Manross, 37, 38
Marble, 12
Mattsdotter, 36
Mattsson, 37
McCarty, 7
McCavett, 6
McClernand, 10
McCullough, 4
McDonald, 14
McFarlane, 6
McGraw, 14
McKee, 8
McKinnie, 42
McLean, 35
McMullen, 6
McNeil, 14
Meade, 4
Meeker, 3

42
Mitchell, 15
Moan, 17
Moore, 4
Morris, 40
Morrison, 15
Mulcahey, 14
Mulligan, 10

Nathain, 15
Nedrow, 39
Neisan, 4
Neiswonger, 13
Nilsson, 35, 37
Nordquist, 35
Northrup, 22, 38

Ogle, 4
Oliver, 22
Olofsson, 36
Olsdotter, 36
Olson, 21, 22
Oman, 23
Orgren, 36
Osborn, 36
Owen, 12

Padden, 11
Pandreth, 37
Pantener, 38
Parton, 39, 40
Pass, 21, 22, 23
Patt, 36

Paulus, 10

Payne, 24, 35, 36
Pehrsdotter, 36
Pelton, 23
Perkins, 22
Persdotter, 36, 37
Person, 42
Persson, 35, 36
Petros, 6
Petterson, 36
Pillsbury, 7
Poissant, 39, 40
Porter, 4

Price, 14

Quigloz, 15

Randolph, 22
Raymond, 40

Rice, 39, 40
Richardson, 14, 15
Ricketts, 39, 40
Risdon, 3

Roach, 14
Robbins, 21
Roberts, 2, 35
Robie, 13
Robinson, 38
Rogers, 7
Rohday, 13
Rooney, 16

Ross, 8, 11
Rubey, 22
Russell, 3

Sanders, 37
Sargent, 3, 4, 34
Saylor, 3
Schimmelpfenny, 13
Schneider, 40
Schreckgost, 37
Schreiber, 39, 40
Schuele, 11
Scott, 35
Sharp, 37
Shobert, 15
Shoftner, 16
Siemssen, 38
Silfvernagel, 36,
37
Skien, 16
Skoubo, 38
Skovbo, 38
Smith, 15, 41
Sohns, 6
Sorrensen, 38
Southard, 39
Southworth, 23
Spencer, 21
Stadler, 39
Stainger, 16
Starke, 23
Steel, 40
Stevens, 21
Stugart, 21
Svensdotter, 36,
37
Svensson, 36
Swazee, 40

Tanner, 14

Teal, 42
Tempes, 13
Tenny, 14
Thing, 41
Thomas, 14
Thompson, 4
Tilghman, 37
Tillman, 36, 37
Tolmie, 4
Tooley, 12

Van Hart, 23
Vanatta, 9, 16
VanKeuren, 22
Varner, 40
Vivian, 22

Wade, 22

Waggs, 17
Walker, 13

Ward, 4, 30
Warnick, 23
Wastradowski, 20
Waudell, 14
Webber, 16

West, 4
Westhoff, 9
Whitesel, 4
Wilson, 13, 16, 17
Woodward, 4
Woolery, 4
Wright, 4
Wyrsch, 38

Yorkowsky, 16
Young, 4
Younkin, 39

Zgraggen, 38
Zurfluh, 38

~



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

Price

Clark ‘County Washington Gensus of 8507 and 860, MalumetdNe o 5 o sla . o = 5 7250
Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.
70 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

1870 Census of Clark, Chehalis, Cowlitz, Jefferson and Island Co's. . . . . . $15.00

Washington, Volume 2
This book is the full federal census enumeration of these counties in 1870.
150 pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Clark County WashingtonCeneteries,. Molume Bl o8 1 L oh diaue o e tontie e = 315000
0ld City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone inscriptions, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

CliarkiCounty WashingtoniCemeterilesS Vo e i s sl o i s e T S (00
Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,

Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locations.
231 pages.

- Clayk, CollntyeWashingtion Marriages; s Volhtme il ST ii s D ot st oy Te e e R OSSN0

Early Clark County marriages through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

Claelkr ConntyaWashington Marriage s, VOl NS @ieitmii . L e i, e s St et S s I e L $15.00
Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages
of marriages, plus index.

POSTAGE: $1.50 for lst book, 50¢ for each additional book.
Washington residents add 6.2% sales tax to all orders.

Back issues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts!

1974 /75 Violat il S et $1.00 each
1975 /76 Vol 2 23 A $1.00 each
LT G N e w3 1 EEISRORE o, il $1.00 each
1977/78 Viailise i el s R e $1.00 each
1978/79 Vol =5 - (R e e ol $1.00 each
1979 /80 Vol a6 #l, 25 3.4 $1.50 each
1980/81 h¥ilo i I ol IRy, P gt $1.50 each
1981 /82 Vodit=3 A [ R $2.00 each
1982 /83 Vaol. 9 3pide s by B $2.00 each
1983/84 Vioile 10 = R L e $2.50 each

—

JPRINTING: If you are planning a future publication of your genealogy, contact the
C.C.G.S. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give you guide lines
about getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



American/Canadian
Gerealofical Sociebs

P.. Box B&E
Ma et gl Pid o

BEL @G




